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CERTIFICATION

I, Michelle Lapin, am currently a registered professional engineer licensed by the State of New York. |

performed professional engineering services and had primary direct responsibility for designing the remedial
program for the 3363 and 3365 Third Avenue site, VCP Site number 15CVCP021X. | certify to the following:

I have reviewed this document and the Stipulation List, to which my signature and seal are affixed.

Engineering Controls developed for this remedial action were designed by me or a person under my
direct supervision and designed to achieve the goals established in this Remedial Action Work Plan
(RAWP) for this site.

The Engineering Controls to be constructed during this remedial action are accurately reflected in the

text and drawings of the RAWP and are of sufficient detail to enable proper construction.

This RAWP has a plan for handling, transport and disposal of soil, fill, fluids, and other materials
removed from the property in accordance with applicable city, state, and federal laws and regulations.
Importation of all soil, fill, and other material from off-site will be in accordance with all applicable
city, state, and federal laws and requirements. This RAWP has provisions to control nuisances during

the remediation and all invasive work, including dust and odor suppression.

Michelle Lapin

Name

PE Stamp

PE License Number

Signature

Date



CERTIFICATION

I, Stephen Malinowski, am a qualified Environmental Professional. | will have primary direct responsibility for
implementation of the remedial program for the 3363 and 3365 Third Avenue site, VCP Site number 156CVCP021X.
| certify to the following:

This RAWP has a plan for handling, transport and disposal of sail, fill, fluids, and other materials removed
from the property in accordance with applicable city, state, and federal laws and regulations. Importation
of all soil, fill, and other material from off-site will be in accordance with all applicable city, state, and
federal laws and requirements. This RAWP has provisions to control nuisances during the remediation and

all invasive work, including dust and odor suppression.

Stephen Malinowski

QEP Name

QEP Signature

Date
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Bronx Pro Group is working with the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) in the New
York City Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to investigate and remediate an approximately 8,652-
square foot property located at 3363 and 3365 Third Avenue in the Bronx, New York, herein referred to
as the “Site”. A Remedial Investigation (RI) was performed to compile and evaluate data and information
necessary to develop this Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP). The remedial action described in this
document provides for the protection of public health and the environment consistent with the intended
property use; complies with applicable environmental standards, criteria, and guidance (SCG); and
conforms to applicable laws and regulations.

Site Location and Background

The Site is located at 3363 and 3365 Third Avenue in the Morrisania neighborhood of the Bronx, New
York and is identified as Block 2370, Lots 33 and 34 on the New York City Tax Map. A map showing
the Site location is provided as Figure 1. The Site is approximately 8,652 square feet. Currently, Lot 33
contains a vacant three-story commercial building with a west-adjacent yard and Lot 34 consists of an
asphalt-paved lot. A map showing the Site boundary is provided as Figure 2.

Summary of Redevelopment Plan

The proposed development project consists of the demolition of the existing Site building and the
construction of a nine-story mixed-use building with community space in the cellar and on the first floor,
and approximately 30 affordable housing units above. Excavation is expected to extend to approximately
14 feet below grade across the majority of the Site, with excavation to approximately 12 feet for two
exterior basement-level courtyards and localized excavation extending to approximately 20 feet in the
south and north-central portions of the Site to accommodate two elevator pits. The current zoning
designation is M1-1/R7-2 (mixed manufacturing and residential uses). The proposed development would
change this to R-2B (residential use) to accommodate the new construction. Proposed development plans
are included as Appendix A.

Summary of Surrounding Property

The surrounding area primarily included residential and commercial properties with some institutional
and religious uses. The Site is bounded by a vacant building to the north, a residential building to the
south, Third Avenue followed by commercial and residential buildings to the east, and residential
apartment buildings to the west. A day care facility is located at 507-509 East 165" Street, approximately
185 feet south of the Site. Figure 3 shows the surrounding land usage.

Summary of Past Site Uses and Areas of Concern

Historical Sanborn maps indicated that former Site uses included woodworking, a dental laboratory, a
chemical and color company, a scrap metal company, and an automotive repair shop. A 1965 Certificate
of Occupancy (C of O) for Lot 33 indicated furniture manufacturing on the first and second floors.

The following were considered Areas of Concern (AOCs) for the investigation:

1. Lot 34 contains an (E) Designation for hazardous materials listed in the Department of City Planning
(E) Designation database established as part of the rezoning of Morrisania.

2. Historical fill may be present at the Site.

3. A petroleum spill was reported at the south-adjacent property, 3361 Third Avenue, in June 2006,
which subsequently received a closed status. This property was also listed as a generator of 57,120
pounds of hazardous waste that exhibited the characteristic of reactivity in 2013; and wastes
exhibiting the characteristic of toxicity, including: 98,300 pounds of mercury, 8,661,160 pounds of
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lead, and 102,680 pounds of cadmium in 2014. Based on information provided by Bronx Pro Group,
which was involved with this redevelopment, the hazardous waste was identified in the fill excavated
during redevelopment. The contamination was attributed to demolition debris from former
structures. The contamination was removed under an OER-approved RAWP.

4. The surrounding area was developed historically with automotive repair shops, garages with gasoline
tanks, a motor freight station, a tin shop, an upholsterer, a printer, paint stores, a picture framing
store, and a laundry facility. Historical manufacturing uses in the surrounding area included: a
structural iron works, a dye house, a lacquer spraying facility, a metal products manufacturer, a sheet
metals works, and fixture manufacturers. An elevated railway and associated station were formerly
located north of the Site on Third Avenue until some time in the 1950s or 1960s.

Summary of Work Performed under the Remedial Investigation

AKRF performed the following scope of work on behalf of Bronx Pro Group:

1. Conducted a Site inspection to identify AOCs and physical obstructions (e.g., structures and
buildings);

2. Conducted a geophysical investigation across accessible areas of the Site to locate subsurface
structures, including potential underground storage tanks (USTs) and utilities, and to clear the
proposed sampling locations;

3. Installed nine borings at the Site and collected fourteen soil samples for chemical analysis from the
borings to evaluate soil quality;

4. Installed three temporary groundwater monitoring wells at the Site to establish groundwater flow and
collected three groundwater samples for chemical analysis to evaluate groundwater quality; and

5. Installed three soil gas probes at the Site and collected three soil gas samples for chemical analysis.

Summary of Findings of Remedial Investigation

1. Elevation of the Site is approximately 40 feet above the North American Vertical Datum of 1988.
2. Depth to groundwater ranges from 15.12 to 16.7 feet below grade at the Site.

3. Groundwater flow is generally from southeast to northwest towards the Harlem River.

4. Bedrock was not encountered during the RI.

5

The stratigraphy of the Site, from the surface down, consists of between 5 and 12 (or more) feet of
historical fill characterized by brown sand and silt with gravel, brick, asphalt, concrete, plastic, and
glass. Below the fill is an apparent native brown sand stratum with silt and fine gravel to the
termination of each boring.

6. Soil/fill samples collected during the RI were compared to the Part 375 Unrestricted Use Soil
Cleanup Objectives (UUSCOs) and Part 375 Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives
(RRSCOs). No VOCs were detected in any soil samples except chloroform at trace levels in one soil
sample, detected at an estimated concentration of 0.35 micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg), below the
UUSCO and RRSCOs. Twenty-four SVOCs were detected in one or more samples ranging from
concentrations of 14.2 pg/kg to 1,320 pg/kg. Five SVOCs consisting of the polycyclic aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHS), including benz(a)anthracene (maximum of 1,500 ug/kg), benzo(a)pyrene
(maximum of 1,840 pug/kg), benzo(b)fluoranthene (maximum of 2,360 pg/kg),
dibenz(a,h)anthracene (maximum of 411), and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (maximum of 1,650 ug/kg)
were detected at concentrations exceeding RRSCOs within one shallow and two deep soil samples.
Metals including barium (maximum of 1,370 pg/kg), cadmium (maximum of 6.1 pg/kg), copper
(maximum of 661 pg/kg), lead (maximum of 1,390 pg/kg), mercury (maximum of 0.68 pg/kg),
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nickel (maximum of 49.6 ug/kg), and zinc (maximum of 1,000 pg/kg) were detected above
UUSCOs. Of these metals, barium, cadmium, copper, and lead also exceeded RRSCOs in two
shallow soil samples and one deep soil sample. Total polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in one
shallow soil sample exceeded the UUSCO at a concentration of 119 pg/kg. The pesticides 4, 4°-
DDD, 4, 4’-DDE, 4, 4’-DDT, and chlordane were detected in several samples exceeding UUSCOs at
respective concentrations of 13.2 pg/kg, 15.6 pg/kg, 49.3 pg/kg, and 10.2 pg/kg. All VOCs,
pesticides, and PCBs were detected at concentrations below respective RRSCOs. Overall, the soil
results were consistent with data associated with historic fill material in NYC.

7. Groundwater samples results were compared to New York State 6NYCRR Part 703.5 Class GA
groundwater quality standards (GQS). The VOCs chloroform, tetrachloroethene, toluene, and
trichloroethene and the SVOC diethyl phthalate were detected at trace concentrations below their
respective GQSs. Several metals were identified in the groundwater samples, but only magnesium,
manganese, and sodium were detected above their GQSs. No PCBs or pesticides were detected in
the groundwater samples.

8. Soil vapor sampling results were compared to the NYSDOH 2006 Guidance for Evaluating Soil
Vapor Intrusion Air Guideline Values (AGVs) and Matrices, the September 2013 NYSDOH Fact
Sheet update for PCE, the August 2015 Fact Sheet update for TCE, and the Indoor Upper Fence
Guidelines. The results identified 32 VOCs in the three samples. Fifteen detections were at
concentrations exceeding Upper Fence Guideline Values. VOCs associated with petroleum
[including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (collectively referred to as BTEX), 2,2,4-
trimethylpentane, were detected at concentrations up to 67 micrograms per cubic meter (ng/m®).
Solvent-related VOCs [including acetone, chloroform, cyclohexane, hexane, PCE, 1,1,1-
trichloroethane and methyl ethyl ketone (MEK)] were detected at concentrations up to 294 pg/m°.
Acetone was detected in all soil gas samples; however, acetone is a common laboratory contaminant
and may not be indicative of Site conditions. PCE was detected in soil vapor sample SV-1 at a
concentration of 215 pg/m®, above the AGV of 30 pg/m®. TCE was detected in soil vapor sample
SV-1 at a concentration of 3.9 pg/m®, above the AGV of 2 pg/m”.

9. Based on an evaluation of the data and information from the investigation, there is some
contaminated soil and soil gas present at the Site, seemingly related to the historical fill, and PCE
and TCE above respective NYSDOH AGVs in soil vapor sample SV-1.

Summary of the Remedial Action

The proposed remedial action achieves protection of public health and the environment for the intended
use of the property. The proposed remedial action achieves all of the Remedial Action Objectives
(RAOs) established for the project and addresses applicable standards, criterion, and guidance; is
effective in both the short-term and long-term and reduces mobility, toxicity, and volume of
contaminants; is cost effective and implementable; and uses standards methods that are well established in
the industry.

The proposed remedial action will consist of:

1. Preparation of a Community Protection Statement and performance of all required VCP
Citizen Participation activities according to an approved CPP.

2. Performance of a Community Air Monitoring Program (CAMP) for particulates and volatile
organic carbon compounds (VOCs).

3. Establishment of Track 4 Site-Specific Soil Cleanup Objectives (SSSCOs).



10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

Site mobilization involving Site security setup, equipment mobilization, utility mark outs, and
marking & staking excavation areas.

Perform additional Site characterization sampling of soil to confirm elevated contaminant
levels are removed.

Completion of a Waste Characterization Study prior to excavation activities. Waste
characterization soil samples will be collected at a frequency dictated by disposal facility(s).
A Waste Characterization Report documenting sample procedures, location, analytical results
shall be submitted to NYCOER prior to start of remedial action.

Excavation  and removal  of  soil/fill exceeding  Track 4  SSSCOs.
Excavation is expected to extend approximately 14 feet below grade at the location of the
proposed building, to approximately 12 feet below grade at the western and south-central
portions of the Site for basement-level exterior courtyards, and to approximately 20 feet in
the south and north-central portions of the Site to accommodate two elevator pits.
Approximately 4,300 cubic yards of soil will be excavated and removed from the Site.

Screening of excavated soil/fill during intrusive work for indications of contamination by
visual means, odor, and monitoring with a PID. Appropriate segregation of excavated media
on-site.

Management of excavated materials including temporarily stockpiling and segregating in
accordance with defined material types and to prevent co-mingling of contaminated material
and non-contaminated materials.

Removal of any USTs that are encountered during soil/fill removal actions. Registration of
tanks and reporting of any petroleum spills and appropriate closure of these petroleum spills
in compliance with applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations.

Transportation and off-site disposal of all excess soil/fill material at licensed or permitted
facilities in accordance with applicable laws and regulations for handling, transport, and
disposal, and this plan. Sampling and analysis of material as required by disposal facilities.
Appropriate segregation of material on-site.

Collection and analysis of endpoint samples to determine the performance of the remedy with
respect to attainment of Site Specific SCOs.

Demarcation of residual soil/fill at the locations of the two exterior courtyards.

Import of materials to be used for backfill and cover in compliance with this plan and in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

Installation of a passive SSDS consisting of a network of horizontal pipes set in the middle of
a gas permeable layer immediately beneath the building slab and vapor barrier system. One
leg of horizontal piping will consist of slotted schedule 40 4-inch PVC pipe connecting to
solid schedule 40 PVC pipe underground and penetrating the slab, 4-inch galvanized steel
riser pipe above the slab that travels through the building to the roof. The gas permeable layer
will consist of a 6-inch thick layer of gas permeable aggregate. The riser will terminate on the
elevator bulkhead roof and connect to a blower and exhaust stack. The exhaust stack will
terminate 2 feet above the parapet or 6 feet above the roof, and at least 10 feet from all
windows, openings, air intakes, and outdoor occupied spaces. The layout of the SSDS and
specification of the system are included in Appendix F.

Installation of vapor controls consisting of a vapor barrier beneath the building slab and
outside of the sub-grade foundation sidewalls to grade to mitigate soil vapor migration into
the building. The vapor barrier system will consist of Grace Preprufe® 300R or an equivalent
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

membrane that meets or exceeds ASTM’s E-1745 standard. All welds, seams, and
penetrations will be sealed in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications to prevent
preferential pathways for vapor migration. The vapor barrier system is an Environmental
Control (EC) for the remedial action. The remedial engineer will certify in the Remedial
Action Report (RAR) that the vapor barrier system was designed and properly installed to
mitigate soil vapor migration into the building.

Construction of an engineered composite cover consisting of a six-inch concrete building slab
beneath the building foundation and two feet of clean fill (with pervious pavers) in the
exterior courtyard areas.

Import of materials to be used for backfill and cover in compliance with this plan and in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

Performance of all activities required for the remedial action, including acquisition of
required permits and attainment of pretreatment requirements, in compliance with applicable
laws and regulations.

If required, dewatering in compliance with city, state, and federal laws and regulations.
Extracted groundwater will either be containerized for off-site licensed or permitted disposal
or will be discharged under a permit from NYCDEP with treatment, if necessary, to meet
sewer use requirements prior to discharge to the sewer system.

Implementation of stormwater pollution prevention measures in compliance with applicable
laws and regulations.

Submission of a Remedial Action Report (RAR) that describes the remedial activities,
certifies that the remedial requirements have been achieved, defines the Site boundaries, lists
any changes from this RAWP, and describes all ECs and ICs to be implemented at the Site.

Submission of an approved SMP in the RAR for long-term management of residual
contamination, including plans for operation, maintenance, monitoring, inspection and
certification of ECs and ICs and reporting at a specified frequency.

The property will continue to be registered with an (E) Designation at the DOB.
Establishment of ECs and Institutional Controls (ICs) in this RAWP and a requirement that
management of these controls must be in compliance with an approved SMP. ICs will include
prohibition of the following: (1) vegetable gardening and farming; (2) use of groundwater
without treatment rendering it safe for the intended use; (3) disturbance of residual
contaminated material unless it is conducted in accordance with the SMP; and (4) higher
level of land usage without OER approval.

Xi



COMMUNITY PROTECTION STATEMENT

The NYC Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) provides governmental oversight for the cleanup
of contaminated property in NYC. This Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) (“cleanup plan”) describes
the findings of prior environmental studies, shows the location of identified contamination at the Site, and
describes the plans to clean up the Site to protect public health and the environment. This cleanup plan
provides a very high level of protection for neighboring communities and also includes many other
elements that address common community concerns, such as community air monitoring, odor, dust and
noise controls, hours of operation, good housekeeping and cleanliness, truck management and routing,
and opportunities for community participation. The purpose of this Community Protection Statement is to
explain these community protection measures in non-technical language to simplify community review.

Project Information:

e Sijte Address: 3363 and 3365 Third Avenue, Bronx, New York, 10456
e NYC Voluntary Cleanup Program Project Number: 16CVCP021X

Project Contacts:

e OER Project Manager: Katherine Glass (212) 676-4925
e Site Project Manager: Justin Stein (718) 294-5840

o Site Safety Officer (SSO): Mark Jepsen (646) 388-9567
e Alternate SSO: Holly Hawkins (718) 598-0827

e Online Document Repository:
http://www.nyc.gov/html/oer/html/document-repository/document-repository.html

Remedial Investigation and Cleanup Plan: Under the oversight of OER, a thorough study of this Site
(called a remedial investigation) has been performed to identify past property usage, to sample and test
soils, groundwater and soil vapor, and to identify contaminant sources present on the Site. The cleanup
plan has been designed to address all contaminant sources that have been identified during the study of
this Site.

Identification of Sensitive Land Uses: Prior to selecting a cleanup, the neighborhood was evaluated to
identify sensitive land uses nearby, such as schools, day care facilities, hospitals, and residential areas.
The cleanup program was then tailored to address the special conditions of this community.

Qualitative Human Health Exposure Assessment: An important part of the cleanup planning for the
Site is a study to find all of the ways that people might come in contact with contaminants at the Site now
or in the future. This study is called a Qualitative Human Health Exposure Assessment (QHHEA). A
QHHEA was performed for this project. This assessment has considered all known contamination at the
Site and evaluated the potential for people to come in contact with this contamination. All identified
public exposures will be addressed under this cleanup plan.

Health and Safety Plan: This cleanup plan includes a Construction Health and Safety Plan (CHASP)
that is designed to protect community residents and on-site workers. The elements of this RAWP are in
compliance with applicable safety requirements of the United States Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA). This RAWP includes many protective elements including those discussed
below.

Site Safety Officer: This project has a designated Site Safety Officer (SSO) to implement the CHASP.
The safety coordinator maintains an emergency contact sheet and protocol for management of
emergencies. The SSO is identified at the beginning of this Community Protection Statement.
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Worker Training: Workers participating in cleanup of contaminated material on this project are
required to be trained in a 40-hour hazardous waste operators training course and to take annual refresher
training. This pertains to workers performing specific tasks, including removing contaminated material
and installing cleanup systems in contaminated areas.

Community Air Monitoring Plan: Community air monitoring will be performed during this cleanup
project to ensure that the community is properly protected from contaminants, dust, and odors. Air
samples will be tested in accordance with a detailed plan called the Community Air Monitoring Plan
(CAMP). Results will be regularly reported to the OER. This cleanup plan also has a plan to address any
unforeseen problems that might occur during the cleanup (called a ‘Contingency Plan’).

Odor, Dust, and Noise Control: This cleanup plan includes actions for odor and dust control. These
actions are designed to prevent off-site odor and dust nuisances and includes steps to be taken if nuisances
are detected. Generally, dust is managed by application of physical covers and by water sprays. Odors
are controlled by limiting the area of open excavations, physical covers, spray foams, and by a series of
other actions (called operational measures). The project is also required to comply with applicable NYC
noise control standards. If you observe problems in these areas, please contact the on-site project manager
or OER project manager listed on the first page of this Community Protection Statement document.

Quality Assurance: This cleanup plan requires that evidence be provided to illustrate that all cleanup
work required under the plan has been completed properly. This evidence will be summarized in the final
report, called the Remedial Action Report (RAR). This report will be submitted to OER and will be
thoroughly reviewed.

Stormwater Management: To limit the potential for soil erosion and discharge, this cleanup plan has
provisions for stormwater management. The main elements of the stormwater management include
physical barriers such as tarp covers and erosion fencing, and a program for frequent inspection.

Hours of Operation: The hours of operation of Site work will comply with the NYC Department of
Buildings (DOB) construction code requirements or according to specific variances issued by that agency.
For this cleanup project, the hours of operation will conform to requirements of the DOB.

Signage: While the cleanup is in progress, a placard will be prominently posted at the main entrance of
the property with a laminated project Fact Sheet that states that the project is in the VCP and provides
project contact names and numbers, and a link to the document repository where project documents can
be viewed.

Complaint Management: The contractor performing this cleanup is required to address all complaints.
If you have any complaints, you can call the facility project manager or the OER project manager listed
on the first page of this Community Protection Statement document, or call 311 and mention the Site is in
the VCP.

Utility Mark Outs: To promote safety during excavation in this cleanup, the contractor is required to
first identify all utilities and must perform all excavation and construction work in compliance with DOB
regulations.

Soil and Liquid Disposal: All soil and liquid material removed from the Site will be transported and
disposed of in accordance with all applicable city, state, and federal regulations. All required permits will
be obtained.

Soil Chemical Testing and Screening: All excavations will be supervised by a trained and properly
Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP). In addition to the existing sampling and waste
characterization testing of on-site soils, excavated soil will be screened continuously using hand-held
instruments, and by sight and smell to ensure proper material handling, management, and community
protection.
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Stockpile Management: Soil stockpiles will be kept covered with tarps to prevent dust, odor and
erosion. Stockpiles will be frequently inspected. Damaged tarp covers will be promptly replaced.
Stockpiles will be protected with silt fences. Hay bales will be used, as needed, to protect storm water
catch basins and other discharge points.

Trucks and Covers: Loaded trucks leaving the Site will be covered in compliance with applicable laws
and regulations to prevent dust and odor. Trucks will be properly recorded in logs and records and
placarded in compliance with applicable city, state, and federal laws, including those of the New York
State Department of Transportation (DOT). If trucks hauling soil off-site contain wet material that can
leak, truck liners will be used. All transport of materials will be performed by licensed truckers and in
compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Imported Material: All fill materials proposed to be brought onto the Site will comply with rules
outlined in this cleanup plan and will be inspected and approved by a qualified worker located on the Site.
Waste materials will not be brought onto the Site. Trucks entering the Site with imported clean materials
will be covered in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Equipment Decontamination: All equipment used for cleanup work will be inspected and washed, if
needed, before it leaves the Site. Trucks will be cleaned at a truck inspection station on the property
before leaving the Site.

Housekeeping: Locations where trucks enter or leave the Site will be inspected every day and cleaned
regularly to ensure that they are free of dirt and other materials from the Site.

Truck Routing: Truck routes have been selected to: (a) limit transport through residential areas and past
sensitive nearby properties; (b) maximize use of city-mapped truck routes; (c) limit total distance to major
highways; (d) promote safety in entry to highways; (e) promote overall safety in trucking; and (f)
minimize off-site line-ups (queuing) of trucks entering the Site. Operators of loaded trucks leaving the
Site will be instructed not to stop or idle in the local neighborhood.

Final Report: The results of all cleanup work will be fully documented in a final report [called the
Remedial Action Report (RAR)] that will be available for public review online. A link to the online
document repository and the public library with internet access nearest the Site are listed on the first page
of this Community Protection Statement document.

Long Term Site Management: If long term protection is needed after the cleanup is complete, the
property owner will be required to comply with an ongoing Site Management Plan (SMP) that calls for
continued inspection of protective controls, such as Site covers. The SMP is evaluated and approved by
OER. Requirements that the property owner must comply with are defined either in the property’s deed
or established through a city environmental designation registered with the DOB. A certification of
continued protectiveness of the cleanup will be required from time to time to show that the approved
cleanup is still effective.

Xiv



REMEDIAL ACTION WORK PLAN

1.0 PROJECT BACKGROUND

Bronx Pro Group is working with the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) in the New
York City Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to investigate and remediate a property located at 3363
and 3365 Third Avenue in the Morrisania section of the Bronx, New York, herein referred to as “the
Site”. A Remedial Investigation (RI) was performed to compile and evaluate data and information
necessary to develop this Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) in a manner that will render the Site
protective of public health and the environment consistent with the contemplated end use. This RAWP
establishes remedial action objectives, provides a remedial alternatives analysis that includes
consideration of a permanent cleanup, and provides a description of the selected remedial action. The
remedial action described in this document provides for the protection of public health and the
environment, and complies with applicable environmental standards, criteria, and guidance and
applicable laws and regulations.

1.1 Site Location and Background

The Site is located at 3363 and 3365 Third Avenue in the Morrisania neighborhood of the
Bronx, New York and is identified as Block 2370 Lots 33 and 34 on the New York City Tax
Map. A map showing the Site location is provided as Figure 1. The Site is approximately 8,652
square feet. A map showing the Site boundary is provided as Figure 2.

1.2  Redevelopment Plan

The proposed development project consists of the demolition of the existing Site building and
the construction of a nine-story mixed-use building with community space in the cellar and on
the first floor, and approximately 30 affordable housing units above. Excavation is expected to
extend approximately 14 feet below grade at the location of the proposed building, to
approximately 12 feet below grade at the western and south-central portions of the Site for
basement-level exterior courtyards, and to approximately 20 feet in the south and north-central
portions of the Site to accommodate two elevator pits. The current zoning designation is M1-
1/R7-2 (mixed manufacturing and residential uses). The proposed development would change
this to R-2B (residential use) to accommodate the new construction. Proposed development
plans are included as Appendix A.

1.3 Description of Surrounding Property

The surrounding area primarily included residential and commercial properties with some
institutional and religious uses. The Site is bounded by a vacant building to the north, a
residential building to the south, Third Avenue followed by commercial and residential buildings
to the east, and residential apartment buildings to the west. A day care facility is located at 507-
509 East 165" Street, approximately 185 feet south of the Site. Figure 3 shows the surrounding
land usage.

1.4  Summary of Past Site Uses and Areas of Concern

Historical Sanborn maps indicated that former Site uses included woodworking, a dental
laboratory, a chemical and color company, a scrap metal company, and an automotive repair
shop. A 1965 Certificate of Occupancy (C of O) for Lot 33 indicated furniture manufacturing on
the first and second floors.

The following were considered Areas of Concern (AOCs) for the investigation:
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1.6

1.

Lot 34 contains an (E) Designation for hazardous materials listed in the Department of City
Planning (E) Designation database established as part of the rezoning of Morrisania.

Historical fill may be present at the Site.

A petroleum spill was reported at the south-adjacent property, 3361 Third Avenue, in June
2006, which subsequently received a closed status. This property was also listed as a
generator of 57,120 pounds of hazardous waste that exhibited the characteristic of reactivity
in 2013; and wastes exhibiting the characteristic of toxicity: 98,300 pounds of mercury,
8,661,160 pounds of lead, and 102,680 pounds of cadmium in 2014. Based on information
provided by Bronx Pro Group, which was involved with this redevelopment, the hazardous
waste was identified in the fill excavated during redevelopment. The contamination was
attributed to demolition debris from former structures. The contamination was removed
under an OER-approved RAWP.

The surrounding area was developed historically with automotive repair shops, garages with
gasoline tanks, a motor freight station, a tin shop, an upholsterer, a printer, paint stores, a
picture framing store, and a laundry facility. Historical manufacturing uses in the
surrounding area included: a structural iron works, a dye house, a lacquer spraying facility, a
metal products manufacturer, a sheet metals works, and fixture manufacturers. An elevated
railway and associated station were formerly located north of the Site on Third Avenue until
some time in the 1950s or 1960s.

Summary of Work Performed under the Remedial Investigation

AKRF performed the following scope of work on behalf of Bronx Pro Group:

1.

Conducted a Site inspection to identify AOCs and physical obstructions (e.g., structures and
buildings);

Conducted a geophysical investigation across accessible areas of the Site to locate
subsurface structures, including potential underground storage tanks (USTs) and utilities,
and to clear the proposed sampling locations;

Installed nine borings at the Site and collected fourteen soil samples for chemical analysis
from the borings to evaluate soil quality;

Installed three temporary groundwater monitoring wells at the Site to establish groundwater
flow and collected three groundwater samples for chemical analysis to evaluate groundwater
quality; and

Installed three soil gas probes at the Site and collected three soil gas samples for chemical
analysis.

Summary of Findings of Remedial Investigation

A remedial investigation was performed and the results are documented in the Remedial
Investigation Report (RIR).

1.

2.
3.
4.

Elevation of the Site is approximately 40 feet above the North American Vertical Datum of
1988.

Depth to groundwater ranges from 15.12 to 16.7 feet below grade at the Site.
Groundwater flow is generally from southeast to northwest towards the Harlem River.

Bedrock was not encountered during the RI.



5. The stratigraphy of the Site, from the surface down, consists of between 5 and 12 (or more)
feet of historical fill characterized by brown sand and silt with gravel, brick, asphalt,
concrete, plastic, and glass. Below the fill is an apparent native brown sand stratum with silt
and fine gravel to the termination of each boring.

Soil/fill samples collected during the Rl were compared to the Part 375 Unrestricted Use
Soil Cleanup Objectives (UUSCOs) and Part 375 Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup
Objectives (RRSCOs). No VOCs were detected in any soil samples except chloroform at
trace levels in one soil sample, detected at an estimated concentration of 0.35 micrograms
per kilogram (ug/kg), below the UUSCO and RRSCOs. Twenty-four SVOCs were detected
in one or more samples ranging from concentrations of 14.2 pg/kg to 1,320 pg/kg. Five
SVOCs consisting of the polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHS), including
benz(a)anthracene (maximum of 1,500 pg/kg), benzo(a)pyrene (maximum of 1,840 ug/kg),
benzo(b)fluoranthene (maximum of 2,360 pg/kg), dibenz(a,h)anthracene (maximum of 411),
and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (maximum of 1,650 pg/kg) were detected at concentrations
exceeding RRSCOs within one shallow and two deep soil samples. Metals including barium
(maximum of 1,370 pg/kg), cadmium (maximum of 6.1 pg/kg), copper (maximum of 661
pg/kg), lead (maximum of 1,390 pg/kg), mercury (maximum of 0.68 pg/kg), nickel
(maximum of 49.6 ug/kg), and zinc (maximum of 1,000 ug/kg) were detected above
UUSCOs. Of these metals, barium, cadmium, copper, and lead also exceeded RRSCOs in
two shallow soil samples and one deep soil sample. Total polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)
in one shallow soil sample exceeded the UUSCO at a concentration of 119 ug/kg. The
pesticides 4,4’-DDD, 4,4’-DDE, 4,4'-DDT, and chlordane were detected in several samples
exceeding UUSCOs at respective concentrations of 13.2 pg/kg, 15.6 pg/kg, 49.3 pg/kg, and
10.2 pg/kg. All VOCs, pesticides, and PCBs were detected at concentrations below
respective RRSCOs. Overall, the soil results were consistent with data associated with
historic fill material in NYC.

7. Groundwater samples results were compared to New York State 6NYCRR Part 703.5 Class
GA groundwater quality standards (GQS). Four VOCs including chloroform,
tetrachloroethene, toluene, and trichloroethene and one SVOC, diethyl phthalate were
detected at trace concentrations, all below their respective GQSs. Twenty metals were
detected in the unfiltered groundwater samples (total metals analysis) and four metals in the
filtered samples (dissolved metals analysis). Fifteen total metals: arsenic, barium, beryllium,
cadmium, chromium, copper, iron lead, magnesium, manganese, mercury, nickel, selenium,
sodium, and zinc were detected above Class GA standards in at least one sample. Several
metals were identified in groundwater, but only magnesium, manganese, and sodium were
detected above their GQSs. No PCBs or pesticides were detected in the groundwater
samples.

Soil vapor sampling results were compared to the NYSDOH 2006 Guidance for Evaluating
Soil Vapor Intrusion Air Guideline Values (AGVs) and Matrices, the September 2013
NYSDOH Fact Sheet update for PCE, the August 2015 Fact Sheet update for TCE, and the
Indoor Upper Fence Guidelines. The results identified 32 VOCs in the three samples.
Fifteen detections were at concentrations exceeding Upper Fence Guideline Values. VOCs
associated with petroleum [including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (collectively
referred to as BTEX), 2,2,4-trimethylpentane, were detected at concentrations up to 67
micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m®). Solvent-related VVOCs [including acetone, chloroform,
cyclohexane, hexane, PCE, 1,1,1-trichloroethane and methyl ethyl ketone (MEK)] were
detected at concentrations up to 294 pg/m®. Acetone was detected in all soil gas samples;
however, acetone is a common laboratory contaminant and may not be indicative of Site
conditions. PCE was detected in soil vapor sample SV-1 at a concentration of 215 ug/m?,



above the AGV of 30 pg/m®. TCE was detected in soil vapor sample SV-1 at a
concentration of 3.9 pg/m®, above the AGV of 2 pg/m®.

Based on an evaluation of the data and information from the investigation, there is some
contaminated soil and soil gas present at the Site, seemingly related to the historical fill, and
PCE and TCE above the NYSDOH AGVs in soil vapor sample SV-1.



2.0 REMEDIAL ACTION OBJECTIVES (RAOs)
Based on the results of the RI, the following RAOs have been identified for this Site:
Soil
e Prevent direct contact with contaminated soil.
Groundwater
e Prevent exposure to contaminants volatilizing from contaminated groundwater.
Soil Vapor

e Prevent migration of soil vapor into dwellings and other occupied structures.



3.0 REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS

The goal of the remedy selection process is to select a remedy that is protective of human health and the
environment taking into consideration the current, intended, and reasonably anticipated future use of the
property. The remedy selection process begins by establishing RAOs for media in which chemical
constituents were found in exceedance of applicable SCGs. Remedial alternatives are then developed
and evaluated based on the following ten criteria:

Protection of human health and the environment;

Compliance with SCGs;

Short-term effectiveness and impacts;

Long-term effectiveness and permanence;

Reduction of toxicity, mobility, or volume of contaminated material,
Implementability;

Cost effectiveness;

Community acceptance;

Land use; and

Sustainability.

As required, a Track 1 Unrestricted Use scenario is evaluated for the remedial action. The following is a
detailed description of the alternatives analyzed to address impacted media at the Site:

Alternative 1:

Selection of New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) 6NYCRR Part
375 Unrestricted Use (Track 1) Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) (UUSCOs).

Removal of all soil/fill exceeding Track 1 UUSCOs throughout the Site and confirmation that Track
1 UUSCOs have been achieved with post-excavation endpoint sampling. If soil/fill containing
analytes at concentrations above UUSCOs is still present at the base of the excavation after removal
of all soil required for construction of the new building foundation is complete, additional
excavation would be performed to ensure complete removal of soil/fill that does not meet Track 1
UUSCOs.

No Engineering or Institutional Controls are required for a Track 1 cleanup, but a sub-slab
depressurization system (SSDS) beneath the foundation and a soil vapor/moisture barrier along the
building slab and along the vertical foundation walls would be installed as part of development to
prevent potential exposures from soil vapor in the future; and

As part of development, placement of a final cover over the entire Site.

Alternative 2:

Establishment of Site-Specific Track 4 SCOs (SSSCOs).

Removal of all soil/fill exceeding Track 4 SSSCOs and confirmation that Track 4 SSSCOs have
been achieved with post-excavation end point sampling. Based on the results of the RI, it is expected
that this alternative would be achieved by excavating for the proposed building foundation depth.
As part of development, soil beneath the proposed building foundation will be excavated to a depth
of approximately 14 feet below grade at the location of the proposed building, to approximately 12
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feet below grade at the western and south-central portions of the Site for basement-level exterior
courtyards, and to approximately 20 feet in the south and north-central portions of the Site to
accommodate two elevator pits. Approximately 4,300 cubic yards of soil will be excavated and
removed from the Site. If soil/fill containing analytes at concentrations above Track 4 SSSCOs is
present at the base of the excavation, additional excavation would be performed to meet Track 4
SSSCOs.

Placement of a composite cover system over the entire Site to prevent exposure to remaining
soilffill;

Installation of a waterproofing/vapor barrier system beneath the building slab and outside of
foundation side walls to prevent potential exposures from soil vapor;

Installation of a passive sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS);

Establishment of use restrictions including prohibitions on the use of groundwater from the Site;
prohibitions of certain Site uses, such as farming or vegetable gardening, to prevent future exposure
pathways; and prohibition of a higher level of land use without OER approval;

Establishment of an approved SMP to ensure long-term management of these Engineering Controls
(ECs) and Institutional Controls (ICs) including the performance of periodic inspections and
certification that the controls are performing as they were intended. The SMP will note that the
property owner and property owner’s successors and assigns must comply with the approved SMP;
and

The Site will continue to be registered with an (E) Designation with the DOB.
Threshold Criteria
Protection of Public Health and the Environment

This criterion is an evaluation of the remedy’s ability to protect public health and the
environment, and an assessment of how risks posed through each existing or potential pathway
of exposure are eliminated, reduced or controlled through removal, treatment, and
implementation of ECs and/or ICs. Protection of public health and the environment must be
achieved for all approved remedial actions.

Alternative 1 would be protective of human health and the environment by removing all soil/fill
exceeding Track 1 UUSCOs and groundwater protection standards, thus eliminating potential
for direct contact with contaminated soil/fill once construction is complete and eliminating the
risk of contaminants leaching into groundwater.

Alternative 2 would achieve comparable protections of human health and the environment by
excavation and removal of historical fill at the Site to approximately 14 feet below grade at the
location of the proposed building, to approximately 12 feet below grade at the western and
south-central portions of the Site for basement-level exterior courtyards, and to approximately
20 feet in the south and north-central portions of the Site to accommodate two elevator pits.
Alternative 2 would ensure comparable protections by ensuring that remaining soil/fill on-site
meets Track 4 SSSCOs as well as by placing ICs and/or ECs at the Site, including a composite
cover system. The composite cover system would prevent direct contact with any remaining on-
site soil/fill. Implementing ICs, including a SMP, and continuing the (E) Designation on the
property would ensure that the composite cover system remains intact and protective of public
health.

For both Alternatives, potential exposure to contaminated soils or groundwater during
construction would be minimized by implementing a Construction Health and Safety Plan
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(CHASP), an approved Soil/Materials Management Plan (SMMP), and Community Air
Monitoring Plan (CAMP). Potential contact with contaminated groundwater would be prevented
as its use is prohibited by city laws and regulations. Potential future migration of off-site soil
vapors into the new building would be prevented by installing a vapor barrier below the building
slab and outside foundations walls below grade.

Balancing Criteria
Compliance with Standards, Criteria, and Guidance (SCGs)

This evaluation criterion assesses the ability of the alternative to achieve applicable standards,
criteria, and guidance.

Alternative 1 would achieve compliance with the remedial goals, chemical-specific SCGs, and
RAQOs for soil through removal of soil to achieve Track 1 UUSCOs and Protection of
Groundwater SCOs. Compliance with SCGs for soil vapor would also be achieved by installing
a vapor barrier below the new building slab.

Alternative 2 would achieve compliance with the remedial goals, chemical-specific SCGs, and
RAOQOs for soil through removal of soil to meet Track 4 SSSCOs. Compliance with SCGs for soil
vapor would also be achieved by installing a vapor barrier and a passive sub-slab
depressurization system (SSDS) below the new building slab. A SMP would ensure that these
controls remained protective for the long term.

Health and safety measures contained in the CHASP and CAMP will be implemented during
Site redevelopment under this RAWP. For both alternatives, focused attention on means and
methods employed during the remedial action would ensure that handling and management of
contaminated material would be in compliance with applicable SCGs. These measures will
protect on-site workers and the surrounding community from exposure to Site-related
contaminants. Health and safety measures contained in the CHASP and CAMP will be
implemented during Site redevelopment under this RAWP. For both alternatives, focused
attention on means and methods employed during the remedial action would ensure that
handling and management of contaminated material would be in compliance with applicable
SCGs. These measures will protect on-site workers and the surrounding community from
exposure to Site-related contaminants.

Short-Term Effectiveness and Impacts

This evaluation criterion assesses the effects of the alternative during the construction and
implementation phase until remedial action objectives are met. Under this criterion, alternatives
are evaluated with respect to their short term effects during the remedial action on public health
and the environment during implementation of the remedial action, including protection of the
community, on-site workers, and the environment.

Both Alternative 1 and 2 have similar short-term effectiveness during their implementation, as
each requires excavation of historic fill material. Both alternatives would result in short-term
dust generation impacts associated with excavation, handling, load out of materials, and truck
traffic. Short-term impacts would be higher for Alternative 1 since excavation of greater
amounts of historical fill material would take place. However, focused attention to means and
methods during a Track 1 removal action, including community air monitoring and appropriate
truck routing, would minimize the overall impact of these activities.

An additional short-term adverse impact and risk to the community associated with both
remedial alternatives is increased truck traffic. Truck traffic will be routed on the most direct
course using major thoroughfares where possible and flag persons will be used to protect



pedestrians at Site entrances and exits. Truck traffic would be greater for Alternative 1 than for
Alternative 2 due to the greater amount of soil that would potentially need to be excavated and
disposed of off-site.

The potential adverse impact to the community, workers and the environment for both
alternatives would be minimized through implementation of control plans including a CHASP, a
CAMP, and a SMMP, during all on-site soil disturbance activities, which would minimize the
release of contaminants into the environment. Both alternatives provide short-term effectiveness
in protecting the surrounding community by decreasing the risk of contact with on-site
contaminants. Construction workers operating under appropriate management procedures and a
CHASP would provide protection from on-site contaminants by using Personal Protective
Equipment (PPE) consistent with the documented risks within the respective work zones.

Long-Term Effectiveness and Permanence

This evaluation criterion addresses the results of a remedial action in terms of its permanence
and quantity/nature of waste or residual contamination remaining at the Site after response
objectives have been met, such as: permanence of the remedial alternative; magnitude of
remaining contamination; adequacy of controls including the suitability of ECs and/or ICs that
may be used to manage contaminant residuals that remain at the Site; assessment of containment
systems and ICs that are designed to eliminate exposures to contaminants; and long-term
reliability of ECs.

Alternative 1 would achieve long-term effectiveness and permanence related to on-site
contamination by permanently removing all impacted soil/fill above Track 1 UUSCOs. Removal
of on-site contaminant sources will also prevent future groundwater contamination.

Alternative 2 would provide long-term effectiveness by removing most on-site contamination
and attaining Track 4 SSSCOs; installing a composite cover system across the Site; maintaining
use restrictions; establishing an SMP to ensure long-term management of ICs and ECs; and
maintaining registration as an (E) Designated property to memorialize these controls for the long
term. The SMP would ensure long term effectiveness of all ECs and ICs by requiring periodic
inspection and certification that these controls and restrictions continue to be in place and are
functioning as they were intended, assuring that protections designed into the remedy continue
to provide the required level of protection.

Reduction of Toxicity, Mobility, or Volume of Contaminated Material

This evaluation criterion assesses the remedial alternatives use of remedial technologies that
permanently and significantly reduce toxicity, mobility, or volume of contaminants as their
principal element. The following is the hierarchy of source removal and control measures that
are to be used to remediate a Site, ranked from most preferable to least preferable: removal
and/or treatment, containment, and elimination of exposure and treatment of source at the point
of exposure. It is preferred to use treatment or removal to eliminate contaminants at a Site,
reduce the total mass of toxic contaminants, cause irreversible reduction in contaminants
mobility, or reduce the total volume of contaminated media.

Alternative 1 will permanently eliminate the toxicity, mobility, and volume of contaminants
from on-site soil by removing all soil in excess of Track 1 UUSCOs.

Alternative 2 would remove most of the historic fill at the Site, and all remaining on-site soil/fill
will meet Track 4 SSSCOs.



Alternative 1 would remove a greater total mass of contaminants from the Site. The removal of
soil to approximately 14 feet for the proposed building development in both scenarios would
lessen the difference in contaminant mass removal between these two alternatives.

Implementability

This evaluation criterion addresses the technical and administrative feasibility of implementing
an alternative and the availability of various services and materials required during its
implementation, including technical feasibility of construction and operation, reliability of the
selected technology, ease of undertaking remedial action, monitoring considerations,
administrative feasibility (e.g. obtaining permits for remedial activities), and availability of
services and materials.

The techniques, materials, and equipment to implement both Alternatives 1 and 2 are readily
available and have been proven to be effective in remediating the contaminants present on the
Site. They use standard equipment and technologies that are well established in the industry. The
reliability of each remedy is also high.

Alternative 1 would likely require excavation below the water table, which would be more
complex requiring more elaborate sheeting/shoring, a dewatering permit and handling of
saturated soil.

There are no known impediments to Alternative 2.

Cost Effectiveness

This evaluation criterion addresses the cost of alternatives, including capital costs (such as
construction, equipment, disposal, and engineering costs) and Site management costs (costs
incurred after remedial construction is complete) necessary to ensure the continued effectiveness
of a remedial action.

Historical fill at the Site was found to extend to a depth of at least 12 feet below grade during the
RI, and the new building requires excavation at the location of the proposed building to a depth
of 14 feet at the location of the proposed building, to approximately 12 feet below grade at the
western and south-central portions of the Site for basement-level exterior courtyards, and to
approximately 20 feet in the south and north-central portions of the Site to accommodate two
elevator pits. Therefore, the costs associated with Alternative 1 would be higher than for
Alternative 2. Additional costs would include installation of additional shoring/underpinning,
disposal of additional soil, and import of clean soil for backfill. However, long-term operation
and maintenance costs for Alternative 2 are likely higher than Alternative 1 based on
implementation of a SMP as part of Alternative 2.

The remedial plan would couple the remedial action with the redevelopment of the Site,
lowering total costs. The remedial plan will also consider the selection of the most appropriate
disposal facilities to reduce transportation and disposal costs during cleanup and redevelopment
of the Site.

Community Acceptance

This evaluation criterion addresses community opinion and support for the remedial action.
Observations here will be supplemented by public comment received on the RAWP.

This RAWP will be subject to a public review under the VCP and will provide the opportunity
for detailed public input on the remedial alternatives and the selected remedy. This public
comment will be considered by OER prior to approval of this plan. The CPP is provided as
Appendix B. Observations here will be supplemented by public comment received on the
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RAWP. Under both alternatives, the overall goals of the remedial program, to protect public
health and the environment and eliminate potential contaminant exposures, have been broadly
supported by citizens in NYC communities.

Land Use

This evaluation criterion addresses the proposed use of the property. This evaluation has
considered reasonably anticipated future uses of the Site and takes into account: current use and
historical and/or recent development patterns; applicable zoning laws and maps; New York State
Brownfield Opportunity Areas (BOA) pursuant to section 970-r of the General Municipal Law;
applicable land use plans; proximity to real property currently used for residential use, and to
commercial, industrial, agricultural, and/or recreational areas; environmental justice impacts,
federal or state land use designations; population growth patterns and projections; accessibility
to existing infrastructure; proximity of the Site to important cultural and natural resources,
potential vulnerability of groundwater to contamination that might emanate from the Site,
proximity to flood plains, geography and geology; and current ICs applicable to the Site.

The current, intended, and reasonably anticipated future land use of the Site and its surroundings
are compatible with the selected remedy of soil remediation. The proposed future use of the Site
includes the demolition of the existing Site building and the construction of a nine-story mixed-
use building with community space in the cellar and on the first floor, and approximately 30
affordable housing units above. Excavation is expected to extend approximately 14 feet below
grade at the location of the proposed building, to approximately 12 feet below grade at the
western and south-central portions of the Site for basement-level exterior courtyards, and to
approximately 20 feet in the south and north-central portions of the Site to accommodate two
elevator pits. The current zoning designation is M1-1/R7-2 (mixed manufacturing and residential
uses). The proposed development would be altered to R-2B (residential use) to accommodate the
new construction.

Following remediation, the Site will meet either Track 1 UUSCOs or Track 4 SSSCOs, both of
which are protective of public health and the environment for its planned residential use. The
Site will be rezoned for the proposed use, which is consistent with recent development patterns.
The surrounding area primarily included residential and commercial properties with some
institutional and religious uses. The Site is bounded by a vacant building to the north, a
residential building to the south, Third Avenue followed by commercial and residential units to
the east, and residential apartment buildings to the west. A day care facility is located at 507-
509 East 165" Street, approximately 185 feet south of the Site. Figure 3 shows the surrounding
land usage. The proposed development would clean up the property and make it safer and create
new employment opportunities, living space for affordable and supportive housing, associated
societal benefits to the community, and other economic benefits from land revitalization.

Temporary short-term project impacts are being mitigated through Site management controls
and truck traffic controls during remediation activities. Following remediation, the Site will
meet either Track 1 UUSCOs or Track 4 SSSCOs, both of which are protective of public health
and the environmental for its planned use.

The Site is not in close proximity to important cultural resources, including federal or state
historic or heritage sites or Native American religious sites, natural resources, waterways,
wildlife refuges, wetlands, or critical habitats of endangered or threatened species. The Site is
located in an urban area and not in proximity to fish or wildlife and neither alternative would
result in any potential exposure pathways of contaminant migration affecting fish or wildlife.
The remedial action is also protective of groundwater natural resources. The Site does not lie in
a Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)-designated flood plain. Both alternatives
are equally protective of natural resources and cultural resources. Improvements in the current
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environmental condition of the property achieved by both alternatives considered in this plan are
consistent with the city’s goals for cleanup of contaminated land.

Sustainability of the Remedial Action

This criterion evaluates the overall sustainability of the remedial action alternatives and the
degree to which sustainable means are employed to implement the remedial action including
those that take into consideration NYC’s sustainability goals defined in PlaNYC: A Greener,
Greater New York. Sustainability goals may include: maximizing the recycling and reuse of
non-virgin materials; reducing the consumption of virgin and non-renewable resources;
minimizing energy consumption and greenhouse gas emissions; improving energy efficiency;
and promotion of the use of native vegetation and enhancing biodiversity during landscaping
associated with Site development.

While Alternative 2 would potentially result in lower energy usage based on reducing the
volume of material transported off-site, both remedial alternatives are comparable with respect
to the opportunity to achieve sustainable remedial action. The remedial plan for either alternative
would take into consideration the shortest trucking routes during off-site disposal of historic fill
and other soils, which would reduce greenhouse gas emissions and conserve energy used to fuel
trucks. The NYC Clean Soil Bank program is available for reuse of any clean native soils under
either alternative. A complete list of green remedial activities considered as part of the VCP is
included in a Sustainability Statement, provided as Appendix C.
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4.0 REMEDIAL ACTION

4.1 Summary of Preferred Remedial Action

The preferred remedial action alternative is Alternative 2, the Track 4 remedial action. The
preferred remedial action achieves protection of public health and the environment for the
intended use of the property. The preferred remedial action will achieve all of the remedial
action objectives established for the project and addresses applicable SCGs. The preferred
remedial action is effective in both the short-term and long-term and reduces mobility, toxicity
and volume of contaminants. The preferred remedial action alternative is cost effective and
implementable and uses standards methods that are well established in the industry.

The proposed remedial action will consist of:

1.

10.

11.

Preparation of a Community Protection Statement and performance of all required VCP
Citizen Participation activities according to an approved CPP.

Performance of a Community Air Monitoring Program (CAMP) for particulates and volatile
organic carbon compounds (VOCs).

Establishment of Track 4 Site-Specific Soil Cleanup Objectives (SSSCOs).

Site mobilization involving Site security setup, equipment mobilization, utility mark outs,
and marking & staking excavation areas.

Perform additional Site characterization sampling of soil to confirm elevated contaminant
levels are removed.

Completion of a Waste Characterization Study prior to excavation activities. Waste
characterization soil samples will be collected at a frequency dictated by disposal facility(s).
A Waste Characterization Report documenting sample procedures, location, analytical
results shall be submitted to NYCOER prior to start of remedial action.

Excavation and removal of soil/fill exceeding Track 4 Site Specific SCOs.
Excavation is expected to extend approximately 14 feet below grade at the location of the
proposed building, to approximately 12 feet below grade at the western and south-central
portions of the Site for basement-level exterior courtyards, and to approximately 20 feet in
the south and north-central portions of the Site to accommodate two elevator pits.
Approximately 4,300 cubic yards of soil will be excavated and removed from this Site.

Screening of excavated soil/fill during intrusive work for indications of contamination by
visual means, odor, and monitoring with a PID. Appropriate segregation of excavated media
on-site.

Management of excavated materials including temporarily stockpiling and segregating in
accordance with defined material types and to prevent co-mingling of contaminated material
and non-contaminated materials.

Removal of any USTs that are encountered during soil/fill removal actions. Registration of
tanks and reporting of any petroleum spills and appropriate closure of these petroleum spills
in compliance with applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations.

Transportation and off-site disposal of all excess soil/fill material at licensed or permitted
facilities in accordance with applicable laws and regulations for handling, transport, and
disposal, and this plan. Sampling and analysis of material as required by disposal facilities.
Appropriate segregation of material on-site.
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12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Collection and analysis of endpoint samples to determine the performance of the remedy
with respect to attainment of Site Specific SCOs.

Demarcation of residual soil/fill at the locations of the two exterior courtyards.

Import of materials to be used for backfill and cover in compliance with this plan and in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

Installation of a passive SSDS consisting of a network of horizontal pipes set in the middle
of a gas permeable layer immediately beneath the building slab and vapor barrier system.
One leg of horizontal piping will consist of slotted schedule 40 4-inch PVC pipe connecting
to solid schedule 40 PVC pipe underground and penetrating the slab, 4-inch galvanized steel
riser pipe above the slab that travels through the building to the roof. The gas permeable
layer will consist of a 6-inch thick layer of gas permeable aggregate. The riser will terminate
on the elevator bulkhead roof and connect to a blower and exhaust stack. The exhaust stack
will terminate 2 feet above the parapet or 6 feet above the roof, and at least 10 feet from all
windows, openings, air intakes, and outdoor occupied spaces. The layout of the SSDS and
specification of the system are included in Appendix F.

Installation of vapor controls consisting of a vapor barrier beneath the building slab and
outside of the sub-grade foundation sidewalls to grade to mitigate soil vapor migration into
the building. The vapor barrier system will consist of Grace Preprufe® 300R or an
equivalent membrane that meets or exceeds ASTM’s E-1745 standard. All welds, seams,
and penetrations will be sealed in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications to
prevent preferential pathways for vapor migration. The vapor barrier system is an
Environmental Control (EC) for the remedial action. The remedial engineer will certify in
the Remedial Action Report (RAR) that the vapor barrier system was designed and properly
installed to mitigate soil vapor migration into the building.

Construction of an engineered composite cover consisting of a six-inch concrete building
slab beneath the building foundation and two feet of clean fill (with pervious pavers) in the
exterior courtyard areas.

Import of materials to be used for backfill and cover in compliance with this plan and in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

Performance of all activities required for the remedial action, including acquisition of
required permits and attainment of pretreatment requirements, in compliance with applicable
laws and regulations.

If required, dewatering in compliance with city, state, and federal laws and regulations.
Extracted groundwater will either be containerized for off-site licensed or permitted disposal
or will be discharged under a permit from NYCDEP with treatment, if necessary, to meet
sewer use requirements prior to discharge to the sewer system.

Implementation of stormwater pollution prevention measures in compliance with applicable
laws and regulations.

Submission of a Remedial Action Report (RAR) that describes the remedial activities,
certifies that the remedial requirements have been achieved, defines the Site boundaries, lists
any changes from this RAWP, and describes all ECs and ICs to be implemented at the Site.

Submission of an approved SMP in the RAR for long-term management of residual
contamination, including plans for operation, maintenance, monitoring, inspection and
certification of ECs and ICs and reporting at a specified frequency.
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24. The property will continue to be registered with an (E) Designation at the DOB.
Establishment of ECs and Institutional Controls (ICs) in this RAWP and a requirement that
management of these controls must be in compliance with an approved SMP. ICs will
include prohibition of the following: (1) vegetable gardening and farming; (2) use of
groundwater without treatment rendering it safe for the intended use; (3) disturbance of
residual contaminated material unless it is conducted in accordance with the SMP; and (4)
higher level of land usage without OER-approval.

Soil Cleanup Objectives and Soil/ Fill Management
The following Track 4 SSSCOs will be utilized for this project:

Contaminant Site-Specific Soil Cleanup Objectives
Total SVOCs 100 ppm
Lead 1,000 ppm
Barium 700 ppm
ppm= parts per million

Soil and materials management on-site and off-site, including excavation, handling and disposal,
will be conducted in accordance with the SMMP, provided as Appendix D. Discrete contaminant
sources (such as hotspots) identified during the remedial action will be identified by GPS or
surveyed. This information will be provided in the RAR.

Soil/Fill Excavation and Removal

Excavation is expected to extend approximately 14 feet below grade at the location of the
proposed building, to approximately 12 feet below grade at the western and south-central
portions of the Site for basement-level exterior courtyards, and to approximately 20 feet in the
south and north-central portions of the Site to accommodate two elevator pits. The location of
planned excavations is shown on Figure 4. The total quantity of soil/fill expected to be
excavated and disposed off-site is approximately 4,300 cubic yards. For each disposal facility to
be used in the remedial action, a letter from the developer/QEP to the receiving facility
requesting approval for disposal and a letter back to the developer/QEP providing approval for
disposal will be submitted to OER prior to any transport and disposal of soil at a facility.

Disposal facilities will be reported to OER when they are identified and prior to the start of
remedial action.

Endpoint Sampling

Endpoint samples will be analyzed for compounds and elements as described below utilizing the
following methodology:

e Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260;

e Semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270;
e Target Analyte List (TAL) metals;

e Pesticides by EPA Method 8081; and

e Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA Method 8082.

New York State ELAP certified labs will be used for all endpoint sample analyses. Labs
performing endpoint sample analyses will be reported in the RAR. The RAR will provide a
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tabular and map summary of all endpoint sample results and will include all data including non-
detects and applicable standards and/or guidance values.

Confirmation Endpoint Sampling

Removal actions for development purposes under this plan will be performed in conjunction
with confirmation endpoint soil sampling. Five confirmation samples will be collected from the
base of the excavation at locations shown on Figure 4. To evaluate attainment of Track 4
SSSCOs, analytes will include those for which SCOs have been developed, including total
SVOCs, lead, and barium according to analytical methods described above. If Track 1
Unrestricted Use SCOs are pursued, samples will be analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides,
PCBs, and metals according to analytical methods described above.

Hotspot Endpoint Sampling

For any hotspots identified during this remedial program, including any hotspots identified
during the remedial action and the hotspot for SVOCs identified at SB-8, hotspot removal
actions will be performed to ensure that hotspots are fully removed and endpoint samples will be
collected at the following frequency:

1. For excavations less than 20 feet in total perimeter, at least one bottom sample and one
sidewall sample biased in the direction of surface runoff.

2. For excavations 20 to 300 feet in perimeter:

o For surface removals, one sample from the top of each sidewall for every 30 linear
feet of sidewall and one sample from the excavation bottom for every 900 square
feet of bottom area.

o For subsurface removals, one sample from each sidewall for every 30 linear feet of
sidewall and one sample from the excavation bottom for every 900 square feet of
bottom area.

3. For sampling of volatile organics, bottom samples should be taken within 24 hours of
excavation, and should be taken from the zero to six-inch interval at the excavation floor.
Samples taken after 24 hours should be taken at six to twelve inches.

4. For contaminated soil removal, post remediation soil samples for laboratory analysis should
be taken immediately after contaminated soil removal. If the excavation is enlarged
horizontally, additional soil samples will be taken pursuant to bullets 1-3 above.

Post-remediation endpoint sample locations and depth will be biased towards the areas and
depths of highest contamination identified during previous sampling episodes unless field
indicators such as field instrument measurements or visual contamination identified during the
remedial action indicate that other locations and depths may be more heavily contaminated. In
all cases, post-remediation samples should be biased toward locations and depths of the highest
expected contamination.

If either LNAPL and/or DNAPL are detected, appropriate samples will be collected for
characterization and “finger print analysis” and required regulatory reporting (i.e. spills hotline)
will be performed.

Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC)
The following QA/QC will be conducted during sampling events:

e Sample collection apparatus
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e Sampling methods

e Decontamination methods

e Sample containers

e Holding time

e Preservatives including temperature
e Lab blanks

o Detection levels

o Standards for comparative analysis

Import of Soils

Import of soils to the Site will be performed in conformance with the SMMP, included as
Appendix D. Imported soil will meet the lower of:

e Track 2 RRSCOs; and
e Groundwater Protection Standards in Part 375-6.8.

The estimated quantity of soil to be imported to the Site for backfill and cover soil is
approximately 2,000 cubic yards. Backfill placement locations include the top two feet of
fill/topsoil below the pervious pavers at the locations of the two proposed exterior courtyards.

Reuse of On-site Soils
Soil reuse is not planned on this project.
Engineering Controls (ECs)

ECs will be employed in the remedial action to address residual contamination remaining at the
site. The Site has three primary ECs. These are:

1. Composite Cover System

2. Soil Vapor Barrier System

3. Passive Sub-Slab Depressurization System (SSDS)
Composite Cover System

Exposure to residual soil/fill will be prevented by an engineered, composite cover system to be
built on the Site. This composite cover system will be comprised of a reinforced concrete slab
underlain by 12 inches of clean sub-base material in building areas and pervious pavers in
courtyard areas.

Figure 5 shows the typical design for each remedial cover type used on the Site. The composite
cover system will be a permanent EC. The system will be inspected and its performance
certified at specified intervals as required by this RAWP and the SMP. A SMMP will be
included in the SMP and will outline the procedures to be followed in the event that the
composite cover system and underlying residual soil/fill is disturbed after the remedial action is
complete. Maintenance of this composite cover system will be described in the SMP in the RAR.

Vapor Barrier System

A vapor barrier system will be installed beneath the building slab and outside of sub-grade
foundation sidewalls to mitigate soil vapor migration into the building. The vapor barrier system
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will consist of a Grace Preprufe® 300R or equivalent membrane that meets or exceeds ASTM’s
E-1745 standard below the slab throughout the full building area and outside all sub-grade
foundation sidewalls. All welds, seams, and penetrations will be properly sealed to prevent
preferential pathways for vapor migration. The vapor barrier system is an EC for the remedial
action. The remedial engineer will certify in the RAR that the vapor barrier system was designed
and properly installed to mitigate soil vapor migration into the building.

The vapor barrier will extend throughout the area occupied by the footprint of the new building
and up the foundation sidewalls. A plan view showing the location of the proposed vapor barrier
system is provided on Figure 5. Typical design sections and product specification sheets for the
vapor barrier are provided as Appendix E. The RAR will include as-built drawings and
diagrams, manufacturer documentation, and installation photographs.

The RAR will include a PE-certified letter (on company letterhead) from the primary contractor
responsible for installation oversight and field inspections and a copy of the manufacturer’s
certificate of warranty.

The vapor barrier is a permanent EC and will be inspected and its performance certified at
specified intervals as required by this RAWP and the SMP. A SMMP will be included in the
SMP and will outline the procedures to be followed in the event that the composite cover system
and underlying vapor barrier system is disturbed after the remedial action is complete.
Maintenance of these systems will be described in the SMP in the RAR.

Sub-Slab Depressurization System (SSDS)

A passive SSDS consisting of a network of horizontal pipe set in the middle of a gas permeable
layer will be installed immediately beneath the building slab and vapor barrier system. One leg
of horizontal piping will consist of slotted schedule 40 4-inch PVC pipe connecting to solid
schedule 40 PVC pipe underground and penetrating the slab, 4-inch galvanized steel riser pipe
above the slab that travels through the building to the roof. The gas permeable layer will consist
of a 6-inch thick layer of gas permeable aggregate. The riser will terminate on the elevator
bulkhead roof and connect to a blower and exhaust stack. The exhaust stack will terminate 2 feet
above the parapet or 6 feet above the roof, and at least 10 feet from all windows, openings, air
intakes, and outdoor occupied spaces.

The SSDS is a permanent EC. The system will be inspected and its performance certified at
specified intervals as required by this RAWP and the SMP. Maintenance of this SSDS will be
described in the SMP in the RAR. The location and layout of the SSDS is shown in Appendix F.

Institutional Controls (I1Cs)

A series of ICs are required under this Remedial Action to assure permanent protection of public
health by elimination of exposure to residual materials. These ICs define the program to operate,
maintain, inspect and certify the performance of ECs and ICs on this property. ICs would be
implemented in accordance with a SMP included in the final RAR. ICs would be:

e Continued registration of the (E) Designation for the property. This RAWP includes a
description of all ECs and I1Cs and summarizes the requirements of the SMP which will note
that the property owner and property owner’s successors and assigns must comply with the
approved SMP;

e Submittal of a SMP in the RAR for approval by OER that provides procedures for
appropriate operation, maintenance, inspection, and certification of ECs and I1Cs. SMP will
require that the property owner and property owner’s successors and assigns will submit to
OER a periodic written statement that certifies that: (1) controls employed at the Site are
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4.5

unchanged from the previous certification or that any changes to the controls were approved
by OER; and, (2) nothing has occurred that impairs the ability of the controls to protect
public health and environment or that constitute a violation or failure to comply with the
SMP. OER retains the right to enter the Site in order to evaluate the continued maintenance
of any controls. This certification shall be submitted at a frequency to be determine by OER
in the SMP and will comply with RCNY §43-1407(1)(3).

e Vegetable gardens and farming on the Site are prohibited in contact with residual soil
materials;

e Use of groundwater underlying the Site is prohibited without treatment rendering it safe for
its intended use;

e All future activities on the Site that will disturb residual material must be conducted
pursuant to the soil management provisions in an approved SMP; and

e The Site will be used for residential use and will not be used for a higher level of use
without prior approval by OER.

Site Management Plan (SMP)

Site Management is the last phase of remediation and begins with the approval of the RAR and
issuance of the Notice of Completion (NOC) for the Remedial Action. The SMP describes
appropriate methods and procedures to ensure implementation of all ECs and ICs that are
required by this RAWP. The SMP is submitted as part of the RAR but will be written in a
manner that allows its use as an independent document. Site Management continues until
terminated in writing by OER. The property owner is responsible to ensure that all Site
Management responsibilities defined in the SMP are implemented.

The SMP will provide a detailed description of the procedures required to manage residual
soilffill left in place following completion of the remedial action in accordance with the
Voluntary Cleanup Agreement with OER. This includes a plan for: (1) implementation of ECs
and ICs; (2) operation and maintenance of ECs; (3) inspection and certification of ICs and ECs.

Site management activities and EC/IC certification will be scheduled by OER on a periodic basis
to be established in the RAR and the SMP and will be subject to review and modification by
OER. The SMP will be based on a calendar year and certification reports will be due for
submission to OER by July 30 of the year following the reporting period.

Qualitative Human Health Exposure Assessment (QHHEA)

The objective of the QHHEA is to identify potential receptors and pathways for human exposure
to the contaminants of concern (COC) that are present at, or migrating from, the Site. The
identification of exposure pathways describes the route that the COC takes to travel from the
source to the receptor. An identified pathway indicates that the potential for exposure exists; it
does not imply that exposures actually occur.

Data and information reported in the Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) are sufficient to
complete a QHHEA for this project. As part of the VCP process, a QHHEA was performed to
determine whether the Site poses an existing or future health hazard to the Site’s exposed or
potentially exposed population. The sampling data from the RI were evaluated to determine
whether there is any health risk under current and future conditions by characterizing the
exposure setting, identifying exposure pathways, and evaluating contaminant fate and transport.
This QHHEA was prepared in accordance with Appendix 3B and Section 3.3 (b) 8 of the
NYSDEC DER-10 Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation.
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Known and Potential Contaminant Sources

Based on the results of the RIR, the contaminants of concern are:

Soil: SVOCs and heavy metals above UUSCOs and RRSCOs
Groundwater: Metals above GQS
Soil Vapor: TCE and PCE above AGVs, and VOCs associated with petroleum and solvents

Nature, Extent, Fate, and Transport of Contaminants

Soil: SVOCs and metals were identified across the Site in shallow and deep soil samples
above UUSCOs and RRSCOs. The metal exceedances are likely attributable to historic fill
material, which was observed in each of the soil borings advanced during the Remedial
Investigation

Groundwater: Metals in dissolved groundwater samples were identified across the Site
above GQS. These exceedances are likely attributable to sediment entrained within samples,
which was noted during sampling.

Soil Vapor: PCE and TCE was detected above AGVs at the soil vapor sample beneath the
existing Site building slab on Lot 33. A Site source was not identified and these
exceedances may be attributable to an off-site source.

Receptor Populations

On-site Receptors: The Site is currently developed with a three-story vacant building and an
undeveloped dirt and asphalt-paved lot. Access to the Site is restricted by an 8 foot high, chained
and locked, perimeter fence. On-site receptors are limited to trespassers, Site representatives,
and visitors granted access to the Site. During construction, potential on-site receptors include
construction workers, Site representatives, and visitors. Under proposed future conditions,
potential on-site receptors include adult and child building residents, workers and visitors.

Off-site Receptors: Potential off-site receptors within a 500 foot radius of the Site include adult
and child residents; commercial and construction workers; pedestrians; and trespassers based on
the following land uses within 500 feet of the Site:

1.

2
3.
4.
)

Commercial Businesses — existing and future
Residential Buildings — existing and future

Building Construction/ Renovation — existing and future
Pedestrians, Trespassers, Cyclists — existing and future

Schools — existing and future

Potential Routes of Exposure

Three potential primary routes exist by which chemicals can enter the body: ingestion,
inhalation, and dermal absorption. Exposure can occur based on the following potential media:

Ingestion of groundwater or fill/ soil;
Inhalation of vapors or particulates; and

Dermal absorption of groundwater or fill/ soil.
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Potential Exposure Points

Current Conditions: The majority of the Site is currently capped with the on-site building
foundation and asphalt. A small area on the western portions of the Site is uncapped and
undeveloped. Although the Site is fenced and locked, there is a potential exposure pathway
from surface soil/fill to trespassers. Groundwater is not exposed at the Site. The Site is served by
the public water supply and groundwater is not used at the site for potable supply and there is no
potential for exposure. Although the eastern portion of Lot 33 at the Site is currently developed,
the building is vacant.

Construction/ Remediation Conditions: During the remedial action, on-site workers will come
into direct contact with surface and subsurface soils as a result of on-site construction and
excavation activities. On-site construction workers potentially could ingest, inhale, or have
dermal contact with exposed impacted soil and fill. Similarly, off-site receptors could be
exposed to dust and vapors from on-site activities. Due to the depth of groundwater, direct
contact with groundwater is possible. During construction, on-site and off-site exposures to
contaminated dust from on-site will be addressed through the SMMP, dust controls, and through
the implementation of the CAMP and a CHASP.

Proposed Future Conditions: Under future remediated conditions, all soils in excess of Track 4
SCOs will be removed. The Site will be fully capped, preventing potential direct exposure to soil
and groundwater remaining in place, and ECs (vapor barrier/SSDS) will prevent any potential
exposure due to inhalation by preventing soil vapor intrusion. The Site is served by the public
water supply, and groundwater is not used at the Site. There are no plausible off-site pathways
for oral, inhalation, or dermal exposure to contaminants derived from the Site.

Overall Human Health Exposure Assessment

There are potential complete exposure pathways for the current Site condition. There are
potential complete exposure pathways that require mitigation during implementation of the
remedy. There are no complete exposure pathways under future conditions after the Site is
developed. This assessment takes into consideration the reasonably anticipated use of the Site,
which includes a residential structure, Site-wide surface cover, and a subsurface vapor barrier
and SSDS for the building. Under current conditions, on-site exposure pathways exist for those
with access to the Site and trespassers. During remedial construction, on-site and off-site
exposures to contaminated dust from historic fill material will be addressed through dust
controls, and through the implementation of the CAMP, the SMMP, and the CHASP. Potential
post-construction use of groundwater is not considered an option because groundwater in this
area of NYC is not used as a potable water source. There are no surface waters in close
proximity to the Site that could be impacted or threatened.
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5.0 REMEDIAL ACTION MANAGEMENT

Project Organization and Oversight

Principal personnel who will participate in the remedial action include Marcus Simons and
Stephen Malinowski, QEP. The Professional Engineer (PE) for this project is Michelle Lapin,
P.E.

Site Security

The Site will be completely closed from public access by using secured construction fencing.
No unauthorized personnel will be able to access the Site. During off hours, the active portions
of the Site will be completely enclosed within a locked gate. It is not anticipated that traffic will
be disrupted beyond normal contractor vehicle traffic going to and from the Site during
construction. Any sidewalk closures that are required during the course of
construction/remediation activities will be conducted in accordance with DOT permits.

Work Hours

The hours for operation of cleanup will comply with the DOB construction code requirements or
according to specific variances issued by that agency. The hours of operation will be conveyed
to OER during the pre-construction meeting.

Construction Health and Safety Plan

The Health and Safety Plan is included as Appendix G. The Site Safety Officer (SSO) will be
Amy Jordan. Remedial work performed under this RAWP will be in full compliance with
applicable health and safety laws and regulations, including Site and OSHA worker safety
requirements and HAZWOPER requirements. Confined space entry, if any, will comply with
OSHA requirements and industry standards and will address potential risks. The parties
performing the remedial construction work will ensure that performance of work is in
compliance with the HASP and applicable laws and regulations. The HASP pertains to remedial
and invasive work performed at the Site until the issuance of the NOC.

All field personnel involved in remedial activities will participate in training required under 29
CFR 1910.120, such as 40-hour hazardous waste operator training and annual 8-hour refresher
training. The SSO will be responsible for maintaining workers training records.

Personnel entering any exclusion zone will be trained in the provisions of the HASP and will
comply with all requirements of 29 CFR 1910.120. Site-specific training will be provided to
field personnel. Additional safety training may be added depending on the tasks performed.
Emergency telephone numbers will be posted at the Site before any remedial work begins. A
safety meeting will be conducted before each shift begins. Topics to be discussed include task
hazards and protective measures (physical, chemical, and environmental); emergency
procedures; PPE levels; and other relevant safety topics. Meetings will be documented in a log
book or specific form.

An emergency contact sheet with names and phone numbers is included in the CHASP. That
document will define the specific project contacts for use in case of emergency.

Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP)

Real-time air monitoring for VOCs and particulate levels at the perimeter of the exclusion zone
or work area will be performed. Continuous monitoring will be performed for all ground
intrusive activities and during the handling of contaminated or potentially contaminated media.
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Ground intrusive activities include, but are not limited to, soil/waste excavation and handling,
test pit excavation or trenching, and the installation of soil borings or monitoring wells.

Periodic monitoring for VOCs will be performed during non-intrusive activities such as the
collection of soil and sediment samples or the collection of groundwater samples from existing
monitoring wells. Periodic monitoring during sample collection, for instance, will consist of
taking a reading upon arrival at a sample location and monitoring while opening a well cap or
overturning soil, during well bailing/purging, and prior to leaving a sample location. Depending
upon the proximity of potentially exposed individuals, continuous monitoring may be performed
during sampling activities. Examples of such situations include groundwater sampling at wells
on the curb of a busy urban street, in the midst of a public park, or adjacent to a school or
residence. Exceedances of action levels observed during performance of the CAMP will be
reported to the OER project manager and included in the daily report.

VOC Monitoring, Response Levels, and Actions

Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) will be monitored at the downwind perimeter of the
immediate work area (i.e., the exclusion zone) on a continuous basis during invasive work.
Upwind concentrations will be measured at the start of each workday and periodically thereafter
to establish background conditions. The monitoring work will be performed using equipment
appropriate to measure the types of contaminants known or suspected to be present. The
equipment will be calibrated at least daily for the contaminant(s) of concern or for an appropriate
surrogate. The equipment will be capable of calculating 15-minute running average
concentrations, which will be compared to the levels specified below.

o If the ambient air concentration of total organic vapors at the downwind perimeter of the
work area or exclusion zone exceeds 5 ppm above background for the 15-minute average,
work activities will be temporarily halted and monitoring continued. If the total organic
vapor level readily decreases (per instantaneous readings) below 5 ppm over background,
work activities will resume with continued monitoring.

o If total organic vapor levels at the downwind perimeter of the work area or exclusion zone
persist at levels in excess of 5 ppm over background but less than 25 ppm, work activities
will be halted, the source of vapors identified, corrective actions taken to abate emissions,
and monitoring continued. After these steps, work activities will resume provided that the
total organic vapor level 200 feet downwind of the exclusion zone or half the distance to the
nearest potential receptor or residential/commercial structure, whichever is less - but in no
case less than 20 feet, is below 5 ppm over background for the 15-minute average.

o If the organic vapor level is above 25 ppm at the perimeter of the work area, activities will
be shutdown.

All 15-minute readings must be recorded and be available for OER personnel to review.
Instantaneous readings, if any, used for decision purposes will also be recorded.

Particulate Monitoring, Response Levels, and Actions

Particulate concentrations will be monitored continuously at the upwind and downwind
perimeters of the exclusion zone at temporary particulate monitoring stations. The particulate
monitoring will be performed using real-time monitoring equipment capable of measuring
particulate matter less than 10 micrometers in size (PMy) and capable of integrating over a
period of 15 minutes (or less) for comparison to the airborne particulate action level. The
equipment will be equipped with an audible alarm to indicate exceedance of the action level. In
addition, fugitive dust migration should be visually assessed during all work activities.
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« If the downwind PMy, particulate level is 100 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m®) greater
than background (upwind perimeter) for the 15-minute period or if airborne dust is observed
leaving the work area, then dust suppression techniques will be employed. Work will
continue with dust suppression techniques provided that downwind PMy, particulate levels
do not exceed 150 pg/m® above the upwind level and provided that no visible dust is
migrating from the work area.

o If, after implementation of dust suppression techniques, downwind PMy, particulate levels
are greater than 150 pg/m?® above the upwind level, work will be stopped and a re-evaluation
of activities initiated. Work will resume provided that dust suppression measures and other
controls are successful in reducing the downwind PM;, particulate concentration to within
150 mg/m? of the upwind level and in preventing visible dust migration.

All readings will be recorded and be available for OER personnel to review.
Agency Approvals

All permits or government approvals required for remedial construction have been or will be
obtained prior to the start of remedial construction. Approval of this RAWP by OER does not
constitute satisfaction of these requirements and will not be a substitute for any required permit.

Site Preparation
Pre-Construction Meeting

OER will be invited to attend the pre-construction meeting at the Site with all parties involved in
the remedial process prior to the start of remedial construction activities.

Mobilization

Mobilization will be conducted as necessary for each phase of work at the Site. Mobilization
includes field personnel orientation, equipment mobilization (including securing all sampling
equipment needed for the field investigation), marking/staking sampling locations and utility
mark-outs. Each field team member will attend an orientation meeting to become familiar with
the general operation of the Site, health and safety requirements, and field procedures.

Utility Marker Layouts, Easement Layouts

The presence of utilities and easements on the Site will be fully investigated prior to the
performance of invasive work such as excavation or drilling under this plan by using, at a
minimum, the One-Call System (811). Underground utilities may pose an electrocution,
explosion, or other hazard during excavation or drilling activities. All invasive activities will be
performed incompliance with applicable laws and regulations including NYC Building Code to
assure safety. Utility companies and other responsible authorities will be contacted to locate and
mark the locations, and a copy of the mark out ticket will be retained by the contractor prior to
the start of drilling, excavation or other invasive subsurface operations. Overhead utilities may
also be present within the anticipated work zones. Electrical hazards associated with drilling in
the vicinity of overhead utilities will be prevented by maintaining a safe distance between
overhead power lines and drill rig masts.

Proper safety and protective measures pertaining to utilities and easements, and compliance with
all laws and regulations will be employed during invasive and other work contemplated under
this RAWP. The integrity and safety of on-site and off-site structures will be maintained during
all invasive, excavation, or other remedial activity performed under the RAWP.
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Dewatering

Dewatering may be required in order to excavate the soil/ fill material below the saturated zone
or water table (expected to be approximately 15 to 17 feet below grade). Dewatering for this
Site would require a pumping system, settling tanks, potentially a treatment system, and the
appropriate NYCDEP permit to discharge to the sewer system.

Equipment and Material Staging

Equipment and materials will be stored and staged in a manner that complies with applicable
laws and regulations.

Stabilized Construction Entrance

Steps will be taken to ensure that trucks departing the Site will not track soil, fill, or debris off-
site. Such actions may include use of cleaned asphalt or concrete pads or use of stone or other
aggregate-based egress paths between the truck inspection station and the property exit.
Measures will be taken to ensure that adjacent roadways will be kept clean of project related
soils, fill, and debris.

Truck Inspection Station

An outbound-truck inspection station will be set up close to the Site exit. Before exiting the
Site, trucks will be required to stop at the truck inspection station and will be examined for
evidence of contaminated soil on the undercarriage, body, and wheels. Soil and debris will be
removed. Brooms, shovels, and/or clean water will be utilized for the removal of soil from
vehicles and equipment, as necessary.

Extreme Storm Preparedness and Response Contingency Plan

Damage from flooding or storm surge can include dislocation of soil and stockpiled materials,
dislocation of Site structures and construction materials and equipment, and dislocation of
support of excavation structures. Damage from wind during an extreme storm event can create
unsafe or unstable structures, damage safety structures, and cause downed power lines creating
dangerous Site conditions and loss of power. In the event of emergency conditions caused by an
extreme storm event, the enrollee will undertake the following steps for Site preparedness prior
to the event and response after the event.

Storm Preparedness

Preparations in advance of an extreme storm event will include the following: containerized
hazardous materials and fuels will be removed from the property; loose materials will be secured
to prevent dislocation and blowing by wind or water; heavy equipment such as excavators and
generators will be removed from excavated areas, trenches and depressions on the property to
high ground or removed from the property; an inventory of the property with photographs will
be performed to establish conditions for the Site and equipment prior to the event; stockpile
covers for soil and fill will be secured by adding weights such as sandbags for added security
and worn or ripped stockpile covers will be replaced with competent covers; stockpiled
hazardous wastes will be removed from the property; stormwater management systems will be
inspected and fortified, including, as necessary: clean and reposition silt fences, hay bales; clean
storm sewer filters and traps; and secure and protect pumps and hosing.

Storm Response

At the conclusion of an extreme storm event, as soon as it is safe to access the property, a
complete inspection of the property will be performed. A Site inspection report will be submitted
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5.8

to OER at the completion of Site inspection and after the Site security is assessed. Site
conditions will be compared to the inventory of Site conditions and material performed prior to
the storm event and significant differences will be noted. Damage from storm conditions that
result in acute public safety threats, such as downed power lines or imminent collapse of
buildings, structures or equipment will be reported to public safety authorities via appropriate
means such as calling 911. Petroleum spills will be reported to NYSDEC within 2 hours of
identification and consistent with State regulations. Emergency and spill conditions will also be
reported to OER. Public safety structures, such as construction security fences will be repaired
promptly to eliminate public safety threats. Debris will be collected and removed. Dewatering
will be performed in compliance with existing laws and regulations and consistent with
emergency notifications, if any, from proper authorities. Eroded areas of soil including unsafe
slopes will be stabilized and fortified. Dislocated materials will be collected and appropriately
managed. Support of excavation structure will be inspected and fortified as necessary. Impacted
stockpiles will be contained and damaged stockpile covers will be replaced. Stormwater control
systems and structures will be inspected and maintained as necessary. If soil or fill materials are
discharged off-site to adjacent properties, property owners and OER will be notified and
corrective measure plan designed to remove and clean dislocated material will be submitted to
OER and implemented following approval by OER and granting of Site access by the property
owner. Impacted off-site areas may require characterization based on Site conditions, at the
discretion of OER. If on-site petroleum spills are identified, a QEP will determine the nature and
extent of the spill and report to NYSDEC’s spill hotline at 800-457-7362 within statutory
defined timelines. If the source of the spill is ongoing and can be identified, it should be stopped
if this can be done safely. Potential hazards will be addressed immediately, consistent with
guidance issued by NYSDEC.

Storm Response Reporting

A Site inspection report will be submitted to OER at the completion of the Site inspection. An
inspection report established by OER is available on OER’s website (www.nyc.gov/oer) and will
be used for this purpose. Site conditions will be compared to the inventory of site conditions and
material performed prior to the storm event and significant differences will be noted. The Site
inspection report will be sent to the OER project manager and will include the Site name,
address, tax block and lot, Site primary and alternate contact name and phone number. Damage
and soil release assessment will include: whether the project had stockpiles; whether stockpiles
were damaged; photographs of damage and notice of plan for repair; report of whether soil from
the Site was dislocated and whether any of the soil left the Site; estimates of the volume of soil
that left the Site, nature of impact, and photographs; description of erosion damage; description
of equipment damage; description of damage to the remedial program or the construction
program, such as damage to the support of excavation; presence of on-site or off-site exposure
pathways caused by the storm; presence of petroleum or other spills and status of spill reporting
to NYSDEC; description of corrective actions; and schedule for corrective actions. This report
should be completed and submitted to OER project manager with photographs within 24 hours
of the time of safe entry to the property after the storm event.

Traffic Control

Drivers of trucks leaving the Site with soil/fill will be instructed to proceed without stopping in
the vicinity of the Site to prevent neighborhood impacts. The planned route on local roads for
trucks leaving the Site heading east is as follows:

e Head north on Third Avenue.

e Turn right onto Cross Bronx Expressway Service Road.
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e Take the ramp on the left to merge onto Interstate 95/ Cross Bronx Expressway.
The planned route on local roads for trucks leaving the Site heading west is as follows:
e Head north on Third Avenue.

e Turn left onto 175" Street.

e Turn left onto Webster Avenue.

e Turn right onto Ittner Place

e Take the ramp on the left to merge onto US 1 S/ George Washington Bridge.
Demobilization

Demobilization will include:

e As necessary, restoration of temporary access areas and areas that may have been disturbed
to accommodate support areas (e.g., staging areas, decontamination areas, storage areas,
temporary water management areas, and access area);

e Removal of sediment from erosion control measures and truck wash and disposal of
materials in accordance with applicable laws and regulations;

e Equipment decontamination; and
e General refuse disposal.

Equipment will be decontaminated and demobilized at the completion of all field activities.
Investigation equipment and large equipment (e.g., soil excavators) will be washed at the truck
inspection station as necessary. In addition, all investigation and remediation derived waste will
be appropriately disposed.

Reporting and Record Keeping
Daily Reports

Daily reports providing a general summary of activities for each day of active remedial work
will be emailed to the OER project manager by the end of the following business day. Those
reports will include:

e Project number and statement of the activities and an update of progress made and locations
of excavation and other remedial work performed;

e Quantities of material imported and exported from the Site;
e Status of on-site soil/fill stockpiles;

e A summary of all citizen complaints, with relevant details (basis of complaint; actions taken;
etc.);

e A summary of CAMP results noting all excursions. CAMP data may be reported; and
e Photographs of notable Site conditions and activities.

The frequency of the reporting period may be revised in consultation with OER project manager
based on planned project tasks. Daily email reports are not intended to be the primary mode of
communication for notification to OER of emergencies (accidents, spills), requests for changes
to the RAWP or other sensitive or time critical information. However, such information will be
included in the daily reports. Emergency conditions and changes to the RAWP will be
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communicated directly to the OER project manager by personal communication. Daily reports
will be included as an Appendix in the RAR.

An alpha-numeric Site map will be used to identify locations described in reports submitted to
OER and is shown on Figure 4.

Record Keeping and Photographic Documentation

Site record keeping for all remedial work will be performed. These records will be maintained
on-site during the project and will be available for inspection by OER staff. Representative
photographs will be taken of the Site prior to any remedial activities and during major remedial
activities to illustrate remedial program elements and contaminant source areas. Photographs
will be submitted at the completion of the project in the RAR in digital format (i.e. jpeg files).

Complaint Management

All complaints from citizens will be promptly reported to OER. Complaints will be addressed
and outcomes will also be reported to OER in daily reports. Notices to OER will include the
nature of the complaint, the party providing the complaint, and the actions taken to resolve any
problems.

Deviations From The Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP)

All changes to the RAWP will be reported to, and approved by, the OER project manager and
will be documented in daily reports and reported in the RAR. The process to be followed if
there are any deviations from the RAWP will include a request for approval for the change from
OER noting the following:

o Reasons for deviating from the approved RAWP;
o Effect of the deviations on overall remedy; and

e Determination with basis that the remedial action with the deviation(s) is protective of
public health and the environment.
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6.0 REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT (RAR)

A RAR will be submitted to OER following implementation of the remedial action defined in this
RAWP. The RAR will document that the remedial work required under this RAWP has been completed
and has been performed in compliance with this plan. The RAR will include:

Information required by this RAWP;

Text description with thorough detail of all ECs and ICs;

As-built drawings for all constructed remedial elements;

Manifests for all soil or fill disposal;

Photographic documentation of remedial work performed under this remedy;
SMP;

Description of any changes in the remedial action from the elements provided in this RAWP and
associated design documents;

Tabular summary of all endpoint sampling results (including all soil test results from the RI for soil
that will remain on-site) and all soil/fill waste characterization results, QA/QC results for endpoint
sampling, and other sampling and chemical analysis performed as part of the remedial action;

Test results or other evidence demonstrating that remedial systems are functioning properly;

Account of the source area locations and characteristics of all soil or fill material removed from the
Site including a map showing the location(s) of these excavations and hotspots, tanks, or other
contaminant source areas;

Full accounting of the disposal destination of all contaminated material removed from the Site.
Documentation associated with disposal of all material will include transportation and disposal
records, and letters approving receipt of the material;

Account of the origin and required chemical quality testing for material imported onto the Site;
Continue registration of the property with an (E) Designation by the NYC Department of Buildings;
The RAWP and RIR will be included as appendices to the RAR; and

Reports and supporting material will be submitted in digital form and final PDFs will include
bookmarks for each appendix.
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Remedial Action Report Certification

I, Michelle Lapin, am currently a registered professional engineer licensed by the State of New York. |
performed professional engineering services and had primary direct responsibility for implementation of
the remedial program for the 3363 and 3365 Third Avenue Site, Site number 15EHAZ318X.1 certify to
the following:

I have reviewed this document, to which my signature and seal are affixed.

Engineering Controls implemented during this remedial action were designed by me or a person
under my direct supervision and achieve the goals established in the Remedial Action Work Plan for
this Site.

The Engineering Controls constructed during this remedial action were professionally observed by
me or by a person under my direct supervision and (1) are consistent with the Engineering Control
design established in the Remedial action Work Plan and (2) are accurately reflected in the text and
drawings for as-built design reported in this Remedial Action Report.

The OER-approved Remedial Action Work Plan dated [date] and Stipulations in a letter dated [date]
were implemented and that all requirements in those documents have been substantively complied
with. | certify that contaminated soil, fill, liquids or other material from the property were taken to
facilities licensed to accept this material in full compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Name

PE Stamp

PE License Number

Signature

Date
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7.0 SCHEDULE

The table below presents a schedule for the proposed remedial action and reporting. If the schedule for
remediation and development activities changes, it will be updated and submitted to OER. Currently, a
two month remediation period is anticipated.

. Weeks from .
Schedule Milestone Remedial Action Start Duration (weeks)
OER Approval of RAWP 0 1
Fact Sheet 2 announcing start of remedy 0 1
Mobilization 19 1
Building Demolition 20 1
Excavation 21 8
Demobilization 24 1
Submit Remedial Action Report 40 10
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GENERAL NOTES

1. PERMITS & COMPLIANCE: ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO & BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE BUILDING & ELECTRICAL CODES OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, & ALL OTHER REGULATIONS
HAVING JURISDICTION. ALL REQUIRED PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR BEFORE COMMENCEMENT
OF THE WORK. ALL ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, & SPRINKLER WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED, RESPECTIVELY, BY LICENSED
ELECTRICIANS, PLUMBERS, FIRE ALARM & FIRE SUPPRESSION PIPING CONTRACTORS.

2. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS: AFTER ISSUANCE OF WORK PERMIT, SPECIAL AND OTHER INSPECTIONS SHALL BE MADE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AN INSPECTION PROGRAM SET FORTH IN THE PERMIT APPLICATION. SPECIAL INSPECTION ITEMS
REQUIRE 72 HOURS PRIOR WRITTEN NOTICE TO PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSPECTION. RECORDS OF INSPECTIONS
SHALL BE KEPT BY INSPECTOR FOR AT LEAST 6 YRS. AND MADE AVAILABLE TO THE DEPT. UPON REQUEST. (SEC. 28-
116 ADMIN. CODE)

3. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: CONSIST OF THE OWNER-CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT, THE CONDITIONS OF THE
CONTRACT, THE DRAWINGS, THE SPECIFICATIONS, & ALL ISSUED MODIFICATIONS. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE ARCHITECT
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

4. PROTECTION OF SITE: CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING & NEIGHBORING BUILDINGS AS REQUIRED DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND DO ALL SHORING & BRACING AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER AND SAFE EXECUTION OF THE WORK.
ANY DAMAGE TO THE BUILDING & ADJACENT PROPERTIES CAUSED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPAIRED TO
MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS.

5. CONDITIONS AFFECTING THE WORK: BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR &
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL THOROUGHLY EXAMINE CONDITIONS AT THE PROJECT SITE TO ASSURE THAT THE WORK CAN
PROCEED ACCORDING TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. CONDITIONS FOUND WHICH WILL ADVERSELY AFFECT THE
WORK SHALL BE REVIEWED WITH THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE AFFECTED WORK.

6. NOTIFICATION OF ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS: TEN DAYS PRIOR NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE OWNER OF
EACH ADJOINING LOT AS PER SEC. 105.5, 2113.1.6.3 AND 3304.3.2 OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE AS WELL AS TITLE 1, CH.
28 OF THE ADMIN. CODE.

7. COMMENCEMENT OF OPERATIONS: AT LEAST 24 HOURS, BUT NO MORE THAN 48 HOURS WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL BE
GIVEN TO THE COMMISSIONER OF BUILDINGS BEFORE COMMENCING OF FOUNDATION AND EARTHWORK (B.C. SEC.
105.5). AT LEAST 48 HOURS WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE DEPT. PRIOR TO COMMENCING DEMOLITION
WORK (B.C. 105.6).

8. ELEVATION DATUM: SITE ELEVATIONS SHOWN REFER TO DATUM INDICATED ON THE SURVEY; SEE DRAWINGS LIST
FOR SURVEY REFERENCE.

10. SURVEY AND BORINGS: SURVEY AND SUB-SURFACE TEST BORINGS ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATION ONLY.
CURTIS + GINSBERG ARCHITECTS LLP AND SUBCONSULTANTS ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OR
COMPLETENESS OF INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE SURVEY OR TEST BORINGS PREPARED BY OTHERS.

11. DIMENSIONS: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE DRAWN TO FACE OF FINISH WALL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE
DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. WHEN A DETAIL, DIMENSION, OR
REFERENCE IS INDICATED AS "TYPICAL," IT APPLIES TO ALL SIMILAR SITUATIONS, WHETHER OR NOT INDICATED.

12. CORNER CLEARANCE: THE DISTANCE FROM ANY DOOR OPENING TO ADJACENT PARTITIONS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 2", UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE DRAWINGS.

13. MEANS AND METHODS: THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE & SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, OR PROCEDURES OF CONSTRUCTION, FABRICATION,
PROCUREMENT, SHIPMENT, DELIVERY, OR INSTALLATION, OR FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN
CONNECTION WITH THE WORK, FOR THE ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTORS, SUBCONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS,
OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF THE WORK, OR FOR THE FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM TO CARRY OUT THE
WORK IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

14. COORDINATION: BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR & SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL
COORDINATE THE SEQUENCING & INSTALLATION OF THE WORK COVERED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

15. MATERIALS: MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES, EQUIPMENT, METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, & SERVICE EQUIPMENT SHALL
MEET THE APPROVAL OF THE COMMISSIONER, IN ALL INSTANCES, AS PER ARTICLE 113 OF THE ADMIN.  CODE.

16. FACILITIES AND SERVICES: THE WORK & OPERATIONS OF DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMMENCE ONLY
AFTER ALL REQUIRED TEMPORARY PROTECTION & SERVICES ARE IN PLACE. EXISTING FACILITIES & SERVICES SHALL BE
DISCONNECTED AND/OR REMOVED FOR THE PURPOSES OF CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION ONLY AFTER THEY ARE
REPLACED BY TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT NEW FACILITIES & SERVICES.

17. RODENT PROOFING: APPENDIX F OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE SHALL APPLY TO ALL RODENT PROOFING
REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION.

18. RATED ASSEMBLIES: ALL MATERIALS OR ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE APPROPRIATE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE STANDARDS.

19. MASONRY UNITS: ALL MASONRY UNITS AND CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPROPRIATE
NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE STANDARDS.

20. FLAME-SPREAD & SMOKE DENSITY FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION:

A) FLAME-SPREAD RATING TO COMPLY WITH 603 AND CH. 8 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

B) SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX SHALL COMPLY WITH CH. 8 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

C) SMOKE DENSITY: NO MATERIAL SHALL BE USED FOR INTERIOR FINISH FOR EXITS OR CORRIDORS THAT HAS A
SMOKE DENSITY RATING GREATER THAN 25, AS PER 603 AND 803.1.1 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

21. FIRESTOPPING - GENERAL: CONCEALED SPACES WITH PARTITIONS, WALLS, FLOORS, ROOFS STAIRS, FURRING,
PIPE SPACES, COLUMN ENCLOSURES, ETC. SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED (EXCEPT WHERE CONCEALED SPACE IS
SPRINKLERED) WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL THAT CAN BE SHAPED, FITTED, & PERMANENTLY SECURED IN
POSITION AS PER 717 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE, AND WHICH HAS BEEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM E 814 CRITERIA.

22. FIRESTOPPING - FURRING OF INTERIOR FINISHES: PER SEC. 803.4 OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE, ANY INTERIOR
FINISH APPLIED TO A RATED ASSEMBLY/WALL SHALL BE DIRECTLY ATTACHED OR BY FURRING STRIPS NOT EXCEEDING
0.75 IN. APPLIED DIRECTLY AGAINST SUCH SURFACES. INTERVENING SPACES BETWEEN STRIPS SHALL BE FILLED WITH
INORGANIC OR CLASS A MATERIAL OR BE FIREBLOCKED AT A MAX. OF 8 FT. IN ANY DIRECTION.

23. FIRESTOPPING - DUCTS, PIPES, & CONDUITS: DUCTS, PIPES, & CONDUITS PASSING THOUGH FIRE RATED
CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE SURROUNDING SPACES NOT EXCEEDING 1/2" IN WIDTH FILLED WITH FIRESTOPPING
MATERIAL APPROVED BY THE CODE & CLOSED OFF WITH CLOSE-FITTING METAL CLOSURES. REFER TO DEFINITION OF
CONCEALED SPACES IN BC 702.1. DUCTWORK PENETRATIONS SHALL ALSO BE PROTECTED BY RATED SELF CLOSING
DEVICES, PER 716 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

24. ELEVATORS: SHALL BE FILED AS SEPARATE NYC BLDG. DEPT. APPLICATION. ELEVATORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY REGULATIONS AS WELL AS APPENDIX K OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE. ELEVATORS AND
ACCESSORIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE FIREMEN'S RECALL SYSTEM AND REQUIREMENTS OF
APPENDIX G FOR FLOOD ZONE. SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH CH. 10 & CH. 11 OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE. PROVIDE
MIRRORS IN ELEVATOR CAB.

25. WASTE DISPOSAL: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL OF ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS
& SHIPPING CARTONS FROM THE PREMISES, INCLUDING THOSE OF OTHER CONTRACTORS.

26.CLEANING: THE SITE IS TO BE KEPT BROOM SWEPT AT THE END OF EACH DAY. WHEN WORK IS COMPLETE IN A GIVEN
AREA, CLEAN ALL SURFACES AS REQUIRED, GIVEN THE NATURE OF FINISH, TO BE FREE OF DUST, STAINS, FILMS, &
OTHER FOREIGN SUBSTANCES. IN ADDITION, REMOVE ALL DEBRIS, PACKING MATERIAL, & CONTRACTOR'S EQUIPMENT.

27. NOISE CONTROL: THE WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS FOR MC-926 AND INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT CHAPTER 12
AND ADDITIONALLY CHAPTER 30 OF NYC BUILDING:

A) AIR BORNE NOISE: WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOOR-CEILING CONST. SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS - STC 50 IF LAB. TESTED BY
ASTM E 90 OR NOT LESS THAN 45 IF FIELD TESTED WITH ASTM E 336. DWELLING UNIT ENTRANCE DOORS - STC 35.

B) STRUCTURE BORNE NOISE: FLOOR-CEILING CONST. SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS SHALL HAVE AN IMPACT INSULATION
CLASS(IIC) RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 50 IF LAB. TESTED WITH ASTM E492 OR 45 IF FIELD TESTED WITH ASTM E 1007.

C) EQUIPMENT/MACHINE RM.: SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 1207.2.1 & TABLE 1207.2.1 OF NYC BUILDING CODE.

28.CHIMNEY: THE WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH NYC BLDG. CODE. ENCLOSURE OF INTERIOR METAL CHIMNEY SHALL BE 2 HR.
RATED.

29.REFUSE CHUTE AND COMPACTOR:

A) REFUSE CHUTE TO COMPLY WITH 1213 AND NYC BLDG. CODE AS FOLLOWS:

* SHAFT ENCLOSURE HAVING AT LEAST A 2-HR. FIRE RATING AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 602 AND 707 OF THE CODE.

+ ENCLOSED BY NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 707 OF THE CODE.

+ EXTEND THROUGH ROOF TO A POINT 6 FT. MINIMUM ABOVE THE ROOF AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 706 AND 707 OF THE CODE.
» BE PROVIDED WITH STERILIZING FACILITIES.

» SPRINKLERS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION 707 OF THE CODE.

B) ACCESS DOORS FOR REFUSE CHUTE ARE 1-1/2-HR. RATED FPSC DOORS SECTION 707 OF THE CODE.

C) CHUTE TO COMPLY WITH NOISE CONTROL REQUIREMENTS OF 1207, 707.13 AND MC-926 OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE.

D) MAINTENANCE: REFUSE CHUTE, REFUSE ROOMS, HOPPERS AND ALL PARTS OF THE REFUSE COLLECTING SYSTEM SHALL BE
MAINTAINED IN A CLEAN AND SANITARY CONDITION AT ALL TIMES, FREE OF VERMIN, ODORS AND DEFECTS AND GOOD
OPERATING CONDITION IN ACCORDANCE WITH NYC BUILDING CODE AND NYC HEALTH DEPT.

E) PEST CONTROL: THE OWNER SHALL ESTABLISH A PROGRAM TO PREVENT INFESTATION OF REFUSE COLLECTION SYSTEM
BY INSECTS OR RODENTS AND SHALL MAINTAIN RECORDS OF TREATMENTS. REFER TO BC F101.

F) TERMINATION ROOM SHALL COMPLY WITH NYC BLDG. DEPT. AND HEALTH DEPT. REGULATIONS. CONCRETE FLOOR SHALL
SLOPE TO DRAIN AND A HOSE CONNECTION PROVIDED IN ROOM.

G) POSTING OF SIGNS AT SERVICE OPENINGS INTO REFUSE CHUTES WILL COMPLY WITH SEC. CH. 10 AND CH. 11 OF THE NYC
BUILDING CODE.

30. INSTALLATION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COMPLETE INSTALLATION IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT
OF THE DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS, WHICH INCLUDES ALL REQUIRED FASTENERS, HARDWARE, & ACCESSORIES. THESE
ITEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED EVEN IF THEY ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ANY OF THE
ABOVE ITEMS IN PLAIN VIEW SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE INSTALLATION.

31. SCHEDULED MATERIALS, FIXTURES, & EQUIPMENT: ALL MATERIALS, FIXTURES, & EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE DRAWINGS &
SPECIFICATIONS.

32. INTERCOM SYSTEM: DIRECTORY WITH BELLS AND INTERCOM SYSTEM AT GROUND FLOOR ENTRANCE SHALL HAVE
CONNECTION TO SPEAKER IN EACH APARTMENT. SPEAKER IN EACH APARTMENT SHALL COMMUNICATE WITH SPEAKER AT
ENTRANCE

33. STRUCTURAL:

A) FOR NOTES REFERRING TO LIVE AND DEAD LOADS, STRUCTURAL WORK AND FOUNDATIONS, REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.
B) STRUCTURAL PLANS WILL BE FILED SHOWING ALL FOOTINGS, FOUNDATIONS, WALLS, SLABS, REINFORCING, ETC.

34. FLOOD DEMAGE-RESISTANT MATERIALS: INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR FINISH BELOW THE FLOOD-RESISTANCE
CONSTRUCTION ELEVATION SHALL CONSIST OF FLOOD DAMAGE-RESISTANT MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEMA TECHNICAL
BULLETING 2/ AUGUST 2008.

35. FINISHES: INTERIOR FINISHES & MATERIALS FOR FLOORS, BASE, WALLS, & CEILING ARE INDICATED BY ROOM ON THE
FINISH SCHEDULE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SCHEDULED FINISHES FOR EACH ROOM & SPACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

36. DOORS, FRAMES, & HARDWARE: DOORS, FRAMES, & HARDWARE ARE INDICATED ON THE DOOR SCHEDULE. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SCHEDULED DOOR(S), FRAME(S), & HARDWARE FOR EACH DOOR OPENING ACCORDING TO THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

37. MECHANICAL VENTILATION: MECHANICAL VENTILATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 12 OF THE NEW YORK CITY
BUILDING CODE.

38. SIGNAGE: SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED WHERE APPLICABLE AT ALL BUILDING, ROOM & DWELLING UNIT ENTRANCES AND ALL
EXITS, STAIRS(1019), RAMPS TO COMPLY WITH CHAPTERS 10 & 11 OF THE NYC BLDG. CODE.

39. WORK BEYOND STREET LINE: NO WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BEYOND THE STREET LINE PRIOR TO OBTAINING
APPROVAL FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS. PERMITS FOR ALL WORK OUTSIDE THE STREET LINE SHALL BE OBTAINED
BY THE CONTRACTOR. SIDEWALK & STREET CURBING SHALL BE REBUILT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS.

40. ACCESSIBILITY/ADAPTABILITY: BUILDING SHALL BE HCPD. ACCESSIBLE AND/OR ADAPTABLE PER CH. 11(1101) OF THE 2014
N.Y.C BUILDING CODE AND FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL

40. PAVING PLANS SHALL BE FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PURSUANT TO SEC. 19-113 & 19-115 OF THE
ADMIN. CODE.

41. FIRE HYDRANT: BUILDING ENTRANCE IS WITHIN 250 FEET OF FIRE HYDRANT.

42. MODEL UNIT: AS SOON AS POSSIBLE, DURING CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR TO BUILD A MODEL UNIT FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL OF FINISHES, DETAILS, ETC. MODEL UNIT TO BE BUILT OUT WITH PLUMBING FIXTURES, CABINETRY, FLOORING,
PAINT, TILE, LIGHTING FIXTURES, ETC., PRIOR TO FINISHING OF OTHER UNITS. UNIT LOCATION TO BE SELECTED IN
CONSULTATION WITH OWNER AND ARCHITECT. UPON APPROVAL BY OWNER AND ARCHITECT THE MODEL APARTMENT WILL ACT
AS A STANDARD FOR FINISH OF ALL OTHER UNITS.

43. NOTIFICATION WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE DOB 24 - 48 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF EARTHWORK.

MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW & HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE

NEW YORK STATE MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW & NEW YORK CITY HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE
ARTICLE 3: MULTIPLE DWELLINGS

3.11 MDLTHE FOLLOWING ENUMERATED ARTICLES, SECTIONS AND SUBDIVISIONS OF SECTIONS SHALL NOT APPLY TO
MULTIPLE DWELLING CONSTRUCTED UNDER THE "NEW" CODE: TWENTY-FIVE, TWENTY-SEVEN, TWENTY-EIGHT, THIRTY-
FIVE-C, THIRTY-SIX AND THIRTY-NINE OF SECTION FOUR, SUBDIVISION THREE OF SECTION TWENTY-EIGHT, SECTIONS
THIRTY-SIX, THIRTY-SEVEN, FIFTY, FIFTY-ONE, FIFTY-TWO, FIFTY-THREE, FIFTY-FIVE, SIXTY, SIXTY-ONE, SIXTY-SEVEN,
SUBDIVISIONS ONE, TWO, FOUR AND FIVE OF SECTION SEVENTY-FIVE, ARTICLE FOUR, ARTICLE FIVE, ARTICLE FIVE-A,
ARTICLE SIX AND ARTICLE SEVEN-B:

30 MDLLIGHTING AND VENTILATION: EVERY ROOM, INCL. KITCHEN AND BATH MUST HAVE AT LEAST 1 WINDOW.

30.7 MDLTOTAL AREA OF WINDOW = 10% OF ROOMS FLOOR AREA AND NOT LESS THAN 12 SQ. FT.
31.2MDL A) AT LEAST ONE LIVING ROOM > 132 SF.

B) EVERY LIVING ROOM > 80 SF

D) EVERY LIVING ROOM > 8' IN SHORT DIM.
33.1 MDLIF >79 S.F. IT IS AKITCHEN. IF <79 SF, KITCHENETTE.

33.3 MDLCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL WITHIN 1 FT. OF COOKING APPARATUS SHALL BE FIRE PROTECTED AS REQ'D. THERE
SHALL BE AT LEAST 2 FT. CLEAR ABOVE COOKING SURFACE.

35 MDL ENTRANCE DOORS AND LIGHTS: AT LEAST 5 S.F. OF GLAZED SURFACE AT ENTRANCE DOOR. EXTERIOR LIGHTING
OF ENTRANCE AREA WILL BE PROVIDED.

51 MDLA) PEEP HOLES REQUIRED AT EACH APARTMENT ENTRANCE DOOR. DOORS TO DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH HEAVY DUTY LOCK AND DEAD BOLT OPERABLE BY KEY FROM OUTSIDE AND THUMB TURN FROM INSIDE.

57 MDL MAILBOXES ARE PROVIDED IN BLDG. LOBBY.

62 MDL PARAPETS AND GUARDRAILS: GUARD RAILS SHALL BE 3'-6" OR MORE IN HEIGHT. NO ANTENNAE, ETC. SHALL BE
ATTACHED TO FIRE ESCAPES, SOIL OR VENT LINES.

65 MDL BOILER ROOMS; 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE ENCLOSURE REQUIRED.
76 MDLBATHROOMS IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE VENTILATED TO PROVIDE AT LEAST FOUR AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.
79 MDLHEAT SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN OCTOBER 1 AND MAY 31 TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM TEMPERATURES:
A) 68 DEG. FAHRENHEIT BETWEEN 6 AM AND 10 PM, WHEN OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE IS BELOW 55 DEG. FAHRENHEIT
B) AT LEAST 55 DEG. FAHRENHEIT BETWEEN 10 PM AND 6 AM, WHEN OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE FALLS BELOW 40 DEG.
FAHRENHEIT.
81 MDL OWNER WILL COMPLY WITH MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS.
83 MDL OWNER WILL PROVIDE JANITORIAL SERVICES.

BC 1026 FLOOR SIGNS AND STREET NUMBERS WILL BE PROVIDED.
&9 HMC

HMC 27-2043 THE OWNER OF A DWELLING SHALL PROVIDE A KEY LOCK IN THE ENTRANCE DOOR TO EACH DWELLING AND
AT LEAST ONE KEY. IN A CLASS A MULTIPLE DWELLING SUCH DOOR SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A HEAVY DUTY LATCH SET
AND A HEAVY DUTY DEAD BOLT OPERABLE BY A KEY FROM THE OUTSIDE AND A THUMB-TURN FROM THE INSIDE. B .EACH
DWELLING UNIT ENTRANCE DOOR IN A CLASS A MULTIPLE DWELLING SHALL ALSO BE EQUIPPED WITH A CHAIN DOOR
GUARD SO AS TO PERMIT PARTIAL OPENING OF THE DOOR.

2011 SMOKE/ CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR NOTES

1. CO/ SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 907 AND 908.7.1.1.1 AND BY LOCAL LAW #7 OF
2004.

2. UNITS SHALL BE EITHER IONIZATION CHAMBER OR PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE.

3. UNITS TO BE HARD WIRED. ALL HARD-WIRED CO/ SMOKE DETECTORS WITHIN THE SAME DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
INTERCONNECTED SO THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM OR DETECTOR WILL ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS OR DETECTORS
IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. THE ALARM OR DETECTOR SHALL BE CLEARLY AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMS OVER BACKGROUND
NOISE LEVELS WITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED.

4. UNITS TO BE APPROVED BY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS ACCEPTED TO RULES AND REGULATIONS
PROMULGATED BY THE COMMISSIONER OR BE LISTED BY AN ACCEPTABLE TESTING LABORATORY SUCH AS:
UNDERWRITERS' LAB, NORTHBROOK, ILL MEA LAB NO. 1-69-L AND UL 2034 STANDARD FOR SINGLE AND MULTIPLE STATION
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS, OCTOBER 29, 1996 THROUGH JUNE, 2002. CANADIAN STANDARDS ASSOC. ONTARIO, CA,
MEA LAB NO. 25-69-L. UNDERWRITERS' LAB OF CANADA, ONTARIO, CA, MEA LAB NO. 81-80-L.

5. PRIMARY POWER SHALL BE RECEIVED FROM A DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT OR THE UNSWITCHED PORTION OF A
BRANCH CIRCUIT ALSO USED FOR POWER AND LIGHTING, AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP. SMOKE
ALARMS SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN BATTERIES ARE LOW. WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A
DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN AS REQUIRED FOR OVER-CURRENT PROTECTION.

6. UNITS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN AREAS DESIGNATED ON PLANS. THEY SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE CEILING OR WALL
OUTSIDE OF EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES WITHIN 15 FEET FROM THE DOOR TO SUCH ROOM AND IN EACH
ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES. THEY SHALL BE LOCATED IN EACH STORY WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT.

7. CEILING MOUNT - CLOSEST EDGE OF UNIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4" FROM ANY WALLS.

8. WALL MOUNT - CLOSEST EDGE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4" AND A MAXIMUM OF 12" FROM THE CEILING.

9. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE CAPABILITY TO SUPPORT VISIBLE ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC/ANSI A117.1.
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ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 11 OF THE
2014 NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE, INCLUDING APPENDICES E AND P.

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL.

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2010 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT.

NOT ALL DIAGRAMS SHOWN ARE APPLICABLE TO THIS SET OF DRAWINGS.

UNITS ARE DESIGNED AS NYC TYPE B+ UNITS, AS DEFINED BY THE 2014 NEW YORK CITY
BUILDING CODE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THE FOLLOWING DIAGRAMS ARE BASED ON ANSI A117.1-2009 WITH REVISIONS FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH 2014 NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE, 2010 ADA AND/OR THE FAIR
HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL.

7. FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL AS SAFE HARBOR

oo

2

SECTION 303 CHANGES IN LEVEL

1. CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4 INCH MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL.
2. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH IN HEIGHT AND NOT MORE THAN 1/2
INCH MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2.
3. 4 INCH MAXIMUM CHANGE IN LEVEL ALLOWED AT TERRACES CONSTRUCTED OF IMPERVIOUS
MATERIALS.
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SECTION 304 TURNING SPACE

1. THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A CIRCULAR SPACE WITH A 60-INCH MINIMUM DIAMETER.

2. THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A T-SHAPED SPACE WITHIN A 60-INCH MINIMUM SQUARE, WITH
ARMS AND BASE 36 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH. EACH ARM OF THE T SHALL BE CLEAR OF
OBSTRUCTIONS 12 MINIMUM IN EACH DIRECTION, AND THE BASE SHALL BE CLEAR OF
OBSTRUCTIONS 24 INCHES MINIMUM.

3. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO TURNING SPACES.

60" MIN

7,

A
NG

CIRCULAR TURNING
SPACE

ZL;G" MIN

60" MIN

24 MIN
|

T-SHAPED TURNING
12"MIN - space

12" MIN

SECTION 305 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

48" MIN
THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE 48 INCHES —_—

MINIMUM IN LENGTH AND 30 INCHES MINIMUM
IN WIDTH.

SECTION 307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS

OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES MORE THAN

27 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 80 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR SHALL PROTRUDE 4 INCHES
MAXIMUM HORIZONTALLY INTO THE CIRCULATION
PATH.

X<80"

SECTION 308 REACH RANGES

1. WHERE A FORWARD REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES
MAXIMUM AND THE LOW FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

2. WHERE A HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES
MAXIMUM WHERE THE REACH DEPTH IS 20 INCHES MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH DEPTH
EXCEEDS 20 INCHES , THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 44 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE
REACH DEPTH SHALL BE 25" MAXIMUM.

3. WHERE A SIDE REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND
THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

4. WHERE A HIGH SIDE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE HEIGHT OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL
BE 34 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE DEPTH OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 24 INCHES MAXIMUM.
THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 10 INCHES
MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 10 INCHES, THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 46
INCHES MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 24 INCHES MAXIMUM.

2
FOR OBSTRUCTIONS BETWEEN 10" AND
24", THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS 46".

1
FOR OBSTRUCTIONS BETWEEN 20" AND
25", THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS 44".
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UNOBSTRUCTED
FORWARD REACH

OBSTRUCTED HIGH
FORWARD REACH

UNOBSTRUCTED
SIDE REACH

OBSTRUCTED HIGH
SIDE REACH

SECTION 403.5.1 CLEAR WIDTH AT A TURN

WHERE AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MAKES A 180 DEGREE TURN AROUND AN
OBJECT THAT IS LESS THAN 48 INCHES IN WIDTH, CLEAR WIDTHS SHALL
BE 42 INCHES MINIMUM APPROACHING THE TURN, 48 INCHES MINIMUM
DURING THE TURN, AND 42 INCHES MINIMUM LEAVING THE TURN.

RECESSED DOORS
PULL SIDE

PUSH SIDE

PUSH SIDE, DOOR WITH
CLOSER AND LATCH

8" MIN 2" MIN

(D / /
EXCEPTION: SECTION 403.5.1 SHALL NOT APPLY WHERE THE CLEAR WIDTH BZ MNX<48"B2" MN
AT THE TURN IS 60 INCHES MINIMUM. / ‘ ‘ ‘

60" MIN

48" MIN

SECTION 403.5.2 PASSING SPACE AT WALKING SURFACES

AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLEAR WIDTH LESS THAN 60 INCHES SHALL PROVIDE PASSING
SPACES AT INTERVALS OF 200 FEET MAXIMUM. PASSING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER A 60 INCH
MINIMUM BY 60 INCH MINIMUM SPACE, OR AN INTERSECTION OF TWO WALKING SURFACES THAT
PROVIDE A T-SHAPED TURNING SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 304, PROVIDED THE BASE AND
ARMS OF THE T-SHAPED SPACE EXTEND 48" MINIMUM BEYOND THE INTERSECTION.

SECTION 404.2.5 TWO DOORS IN SERIES

DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO HINGED OR PIVOTED DOORS IN SERIES SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM
PLUS THE WIDTH OF ANY DOOR SWINGING INTO THE SPACE. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE DOORS
SHALL PROVIDE A TURNING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 304.

DOOR48" MINDOOR , DOOR48"MIN ,

60" MIN

SECTION 404.2.2 CLEAR WIDTH AT DOORS

1. DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 32 INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENING
WIDTH OF DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF DOOR
AND STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES.

2. OPENINGS, DOORS AND DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS MORE THAN 24 INCHES IN DEPTH SHALL
PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 36 INCHES MINIMUM.

3. THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND 80
INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES.

3IF WIDTH IS LESS THAN 24 INCHES,
DOORWAY MAY BE 32" IN WIDTH.

6" MIN®

32" MIN

1/

HINGED DOOR

FOLDING DOOR

>24l|

SLIDING DOOR

DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS

/ ) T

2
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SECTION 404.2.7 CLOSING SPEED

1. DOOR CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE
TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO AN OPEN POSITION OF 12 DEGREES SHALL BE 5 SECONDS
MINIMUM.

2. DOOR SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM THE OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES,
THE DOOR SHALL MOVE TO THE CLOSED POSITION IN 1.5 SECONDS MINIMUM.

SECTION 404.2.8 DOOR-OPENING FORCE

1. FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE
ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY.

2. THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN DOORS OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS SHALL BE 5.0
POUNDS MAXIMUM FOR INTERIOR HINGED DOORS AND 5.0 POUNDS MAXIMUM FOR SLIDING OR

SECTION 404.2.3 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS
MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DIAGRAMS BELOW.

SWINGING DOORS

FRONT APPROACH, ~ FRONT APPROACH,  HINGE APPROACH, HINGE APPROACH,
PULL SIDE PUSH SIDE PULL SIDE PULL SIDE
|
— X4
z O
= 18" MIN Z d z a
: = _ 42" MIN
o — .v v
© 0

48"

HINGE APPROACH,
PUSH SIDE

LATCH APPROACH,
PULL SIDE

LATCH APPROACH,

PUSH SIDE

4|F BOTH CLOSER AND
LATCH ARE PROVIDED, X
MUST BE 12 INCHES.

5 MUST BE 48" IF BOTH
CLOSER AND LATCH
ARE PROVIDED.

48" MIN' 7

24" MIN 24" MIN - =)

654 INCHES IF CLOSER IS 848 INCHES IF@I]JS

PROVIDED. PROVIDED.

7 PER NYCBC 1107.2.1 - 42"
MIN. IN APARTMENTS

SLIDING AND FOLDING DOORS

FRONT APPROACH POCKET OR HINGE

APPROACH

STOP OR LATCH
APPROACH

@%[24" MIN

22" MIN

42" MIN

DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS
FRONT APPROACH SIDE APPROACH

FOLDING DOORS.

SECTION 404.2.9 DOOR SURFACE AND 404.2.10 AND VISION LITES

1. DOOR SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE FLOOR, MEASURED VERTICALLY, SHALL BE A SMOOTH
SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR.

2. DOORS AND SIDELITES ADJACENT TO DOORS CONTAINING ONE OR MORE
GLAZING PANELS THAT PERMIT VIEWING THROUGH THE PANELS SHALL
HAVE THE BOTTOM OF AT LEAST ONE PANEL ON EITHER THE DOOR OR
AN ADJACENT SIDELITE 43 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.
EXCEPTION: VISION LITES WITH THE LOWEST PART MORE

Y

THAN 66 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR ARE NOT REQUIRED
TO COMPLY.

43" MAX

SECTION 405.9 EDGE PROTECTION (CONT'D)
3. ACURB OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT PREVENTS THE PASSAGE OF A 4-INCH DIAMETER
SPHERE WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE SPHERE IS WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE FLOOR.

36" MIN 36" MIN

12" MIN

12" MIN

EXTENDED SURFACE

////////////,,,,

CURB OR BARRIER

\E

SECTION 406 CURB RAMPS

1. CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:12.

2. COUNTER SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS AND ROAD SURFACES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO
THE CURB RAMP SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. THE ADJACENT SURFACES AT TRANSITIONS
AT CURB RAMPS TO WALK, GUTTERS AND STREETS SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL.

3. WHERE PROVIDED, CURB RAMP FLARES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:10.

4. CURB RAMPS SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM
IN WIDTH, EXCLUSIVE OF FLARED SIDES.

5. LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOPS
OF CURB RAMPS. THE CLEAR LENGTH OF THE
LANDING SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM. THE
CLEAR WIDTH OF THE LANDING SHALL BE AT
LEAST AS WIDE AS THE CURB RAMP, EXCLUDING
FLARED SIDES, LEADING TO THE LANDING.

" MIN
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1:12 MAX

SLOPE

FLARED SIDES 1:10
MAX SLOPE

SECTION 407 ELEVATORS

1. CALL BUTTONS AND KEYPADS AT ELEVATOR LANDINGS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ON OF THE
REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308, MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE HIGHEST
OPERABLE PART.

A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 305 SHALL BE PROVIDED AT CALL CONTROLS.
VISIBLE HALL SIGNAL FIXTURES SHALL BE CENTERED AT 72 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.
INSIDE DIMENSIONS OF ELEVATOR CARS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DIAGRAMS BELOW.

pob

80" MIN 68" MIN

7.
|

AY 1
| E— | ——
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SECTION 505 HANDRAILS

X%zl MIN

SECTION 405 RAMPS

1. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12.

2. CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP RUNS AND LANDINGS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.

3. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP RUN SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM. WHERE HANDRAILS ARE
PROVIDED ON THE RAMP RUN, THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE HANDRAILS.

4. THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL BE 30 INCHES MAXIMUM.

5. RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT BOTTOM AND TOP OF EACH RAMP RUN.

6. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF LANDINGS SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE WIDEST RAMP RUN
LEADING TO THE LANDING.

7. LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR LENGTH OF 60 INCHES MINIMUM.

8. RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIRECTION AT RAMP LANDINGS SHALL BE SIZED TO PROVIDE A TURNING
SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 304.

9. RAMPS WITH A RISE GREATER THAN 6 INCHES SHALL
HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 505.

60" MIN

O

RAMP RUN

60" MIN LANDING

O

60" MIN

A

60" MIN

RAMP RUN
MAX. SLOPE 1:12

LANDING LANDING

RAMP
RUN

*CLEAR BETWEEN HANDRAILS

SECTION 405.9 EDGE PROTECTION

1. EDGE PROTECTION COMPLYING WITH SECTION 405.9 SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF RAMP
RUNS AND AT EACH SIDE OF RAMP LANDINGS.

2. THE FLOOR SURFACE OF THE RAMP RUN OR RAMP LANDING SHALL EXTEND 12 INCHES
MINIMUM BEYOND THE INSIDE FACE OF A RAILING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 505.

—_

. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS AND RAMPS.

2. TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 38 INCHES
MAXIMUM VERTICALLY ABOVE STAIR NOSINGS, RAMP SURFACES AND WALKING SURFACES.
HANDRAILS SHALL BE AT A CONSISTENT HEIGHT ABOVE STAIR NOSINGS, RAMP SURFACES AND
WALKING SURFACES.

3. CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACE AND ADJACENT SURFACES SHALL BE 1-1/2"
INCHES MINIMUM.

4. RAMP HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING 12 INCHES MINIMUM
BEYOND THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF RAMP RUNS. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD,
OR FLOOR, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT RAMP RUN.

5. AT THE TOP OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING
FOR 12 INCHES MINIMUM BEGINNING DIRECTLY ABOVE THE LANDING NOSING. EXTENSIONS SHALL
RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE
HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT.

6. AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND AT THE SLOPE OF THE STAIR
FLIGHT FOR A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE EQUAL TO ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE BOTTOM TREAD
NOSING. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL
BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT.

7. HANDRAIL EXTENSION DIMENSION IS FOR STRAIGHT RAIL ONLY. DIMENSION DOES NOT INCLUDE

RADIUSED CORNERS.

12" MIN

(NOT INCL RADIUS)
12" MIN 12" MIN

(NOT INCL RADIUS) (NOT INCL RADIUS) 1 1/2" MIN

SECTION 309 OPERABLE PARTS

1. ACLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 305 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

2. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN
SECTION 308.

3. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE
PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

15" MIN
AF.F.

15" MIN
AF.F.

35" MIN.
AF.F.

13 pER NYCBC
P102.8.3.2 - 12" MIN.
IN APARTMENTS.

S
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ﬂ
34"
39" - 41"

HANDRAILS AT STAIRS HANDRAILS AT RAMPS HANDRAIL CLEARANCE
ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING HEIGHTS: REFER TO NEXT PAGE FOR MORE GRAB BAR DIMENSIONS. MAILBOXES: REQ'D TO MEET ALL ACCESSIBILITY STDS AS WELL
AS USPS STDS.
9
LIGHT o OUTLETS GENERAL ELEVATOR CONTROL DRINKING LAVATORIES TOILET - SIDE TOILET - REAR TOILET - SWING UP TOILET PAPER URINALS TOWEL BARS/
SWITCHES CONTROLS " PANEL FOUNTAINS GRAB BARS GRAB BARS GRAB BARS DISPENSER COAT HOOKS
o MUST FALL WITHIN REACH RANGE AS 10|NCLUDES ALL TEMPERATURE " 39" - 41 PATRON BOXES PARCEL BOXES
DESCRIBED IN SECT. 308. CONTROLS, INTERCOMS AND PER NYCBC
CIRCUIT BREAKERS 70 80 | — P102.8.3.1 - 30" MIN -
2 15" MIN IN APARTMENTS 54" MIN '§ 5 3/4" MAX
0 O §¢ B 8TMAX 5" MAX 2perFrapm-2a 12" M 42" Ml s
AFF MIN IN v ! — TOP OF OPERABLE — TOP OF OPERABLE
AFF - N Bo sd APARTMENTS 4@% - X - PARTS - 48" MAX A FF. PARTS - 48" MAX AF-F.

INT. BOTTOM SHELF -
28" MIN. A.F.F.

48"MAX |,

INT. BOTTOM SHELF -
15" MIN. AF.F.
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16" - 18" 18" MIN
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ACCESSIBILITY NOTES (CONTINUED)

PUBLIC TOILET ROOMS

SECTION 603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS

1.
2.

3.

A TURNING SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 304 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROOM.
CLEAR FLOOR SPACES, CLEARANCES AT FIXTURES AND TURNING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO OVERLAP.

DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE FOR ANY FIXTURE.
EXCEPTION: WHERE THE ROOM IS FOR INDIVIDUAL USE AND A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING
WITH SECTION 305 IS PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROOM BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR SWING.

SECTION 604 WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS

1. THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE LOCATED WITH A WALL OR PARTITION TO THE REAR AND ONE SIDE.
2.
3. ACLEARANCE AROUND A WATER CLOSET 60 INCHES MINIMUM, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR

THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 18 INCHES FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION.

FROM THE SIDE WALL, AND 56 INCHES MINIMUM, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE REAR
WALL, SHALL BE PROVIDED.

THE REQUIRED CLEARANCE AROUND THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE
WATER CLOSET, ASSOCIATED GRAB BARS, PAPER DISPENSERS, SANITARY NAPKIN
RECEPTACLES, COAT HOOKS, SHELVES, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT OTHER
FIXTURES AND THE TURNING SPACE. NO OTHER FIXTURES OR OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE WITHIN
THE REQUIRED WATER CLOSET CLEARANCE.

THE HEIGHT OF THE WATER CLOSET SEATS SHALL BE 17

INCHES MINIMUM TO 19 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE

FLOOR, MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT. SEATS

SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION.

GRAB BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE REAR WALL 60" MIN
AND ON THE SIDE WALL CLOSEST TO THE WATER CLOSET. 7
FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE ON THE 18" _
OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET. g 2 zz
= E 2
AN B
Q MBI
N
)
J 24" MIN; 12" MIN' <
OTHER FIXTURES NOT 6" Mi N
ALLOWED WITHIN THIS AREA -

SECTION 606 LAVATORIES AND SINKS

1.

A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 305, POSITIONED FOR FORWARD APPROACH,
SHALL BE PROVIDED. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE DIP OF THE OVERFLOW
SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCES.

THE FRONT OF LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE 34 INCHES MAXIMUM 30" MIN
ABOVE THE FLOOR, MEASURED TO THE HIGHER OF THE RIM OR COUNTER

SURFACE. 1 G
WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINPIPES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL

BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT.

THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES
AND SINKS.

48" MIN

SECTION 609 GRAB BARS

1.

2.

THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1 1/2 INCHES. THE SPACE BETWEEN
THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS BELOW AND AT THE ENDS OF THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE

1 1/2 INCHES MINIMUM. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS ABOVE THE
GRAB BAR SHALL BE 12 INCHES MINIMUM. EXCEPTION: THE SPACE BETWEEN GRAB BARS AND
SHOWER CONTROLS, SHOWER FITTINGS, AND OTHER GRAB BARS ABOVE THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE 1 1/2 INCHES MINIMUM.

GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION, 84 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR
MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE GRAB BAR.

3. REINFORCING FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS SHALL EXTEND BEYOND THE GIVEN GRAB BAR LENGTH AND
ALLOW FOR MOUNTING WITHIN THE REQUIRED MOUNTING RANGES. SEE #2 ABOVE
4. ALLOW FOR INCREASED REINFORCING AT FOLD-UP GRAB BARS.
= N B FUTURE GRAB BARS:
&N (CoToToT e m ) = 34" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO
CENTERLINE OF BAR
2" MIN —— AREA OF GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT

RESIDENTIAL BATHROOMS

BATHROOMS IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS

1.

FOR ALL ADAPTABLE TYPE B BATHROOMS IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS GRAB BARS ARE NOT
REQUIRED WHERE APPROPRIATE REINFORCING IS PROVIDED AND LOCATED FOR FUTURE GRAB BAR
INSTALLATION.

ALL LAVATORIES ARE TO BE WALL HUNG WITH REMOVABLE VANITY BELOW.

FOR GRAB BAR HEIGHTS SEE "MOUNTING HEIGHTS" ON PREVIOUS PAGE.

BATHROOMS WITH SHOWERS

1. SEE FOLLOWING DIAGRAMS FOR SHOWER CLEARANCES.
2. SINK PERMITTED IN CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT SHOWER CONTROL END FOR ROLL-IN SHOWER PER ANSI

A117.1 SECTION 608.2.2.

3. THRESHOLDS AT ROLL-IN AND TRANSFER TYPE SHOWERS SHALL BE 1/2 " MAX. IN HEIGHT.

2 1-1/2" MAX
=4
\:‘ Q SEAT WALL 714
~
g -cl) »]/4“_1 5 |
- z [=) z
= 3 A é ©
4" MAX
i = 7
< 7 =
rﬁi N -
30"MIN |, 30" MIN X CONTROLWALL
|, 36"MIN 36" |
/ /
PLAN AT PLAN AT
ROLL-IN SHOWER TRANSFER SHOWER

SECTION AT REMOVABLE VANITY CABINET

abhwN =

ALL VANITY CABINETS IN RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS TO BE REMOVABLE.
INSULATED PIPE PROTECTION TO BE INSTALLED WHEN CABINET IS REMOVED.
MUST PROVIDE FINISHED FLOOR AND WALLS WHERE CABINET IS REMOVED.
30" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IS REQUIRED TO BE CENTERED ON SINK

ONLY 19" OF CLEAR FLOOR SPACE MAY EXTEND UNDER SINK

34" MAX

19" MAX
48" MIN L

RESIDENTIAL KITCHENS

1.

ok w

PROVIDE 30" REMOVABLE CABINET UNDER SINK WITH FINISHED WALLS, FLOOR AND SIDE CABINETS,
AND INSULATED PIPE PROTECTION.

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 30" REMOVABLE CABINET TO BE USED AS WORK SURFACE AT 34" ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR; OR PROVIDE A COUNTER ADJUSTABLE BETWEEN 29" AND 36" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.
PROVIDE 30" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE CENTERED ON EACH APPLIANCE FOR PARALLEL APPROACH
PROVIDE A SELF-CLEANING OVEN.

PROVIDE A SELF-DEFROSTING FREEZER WHEN LESS THAN 100% OF FREEZER IS WITHIN 54" REACH
RANGE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

ELEVATION AT CABINETS

30" SECTION TO HAVE
ABILITY TO LOWER; NOT REQ'D
TO BE CONTIGUOUS WITH SINK.

24" MIN & , S0"MIN 30"MIN

4l : 1 f

APPLIANCE SINK

29" MIN
36" MAX

30" REMOVEABLE
CABINET REQ'D

SECTION AT REMOVABLE SINK CABINET

PROVIDE BLOCKING TO ALLOW
FOR LOWERING OF UPPER
CABINETS
40" MIN INSTALL INSULATED PIPE
PROTECTION AT EXPOSED PIPES
60" MIN AT
U-SHAPED KITCHEN
8"MIN /|
[
N : — \ui Z X
— e A 8
= \ & <§( 5
= \ i::* =Y
S A T
I _Ejk | i
>N |
11" MIN
0" TURNING DIAMETER [6" MAX
PARALLEL WALL KITCHENS 30" MIN
TO BE LOWET{ED\ )
) , 30"MIN
“ TO BE LOWERED
G
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¢
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WITH 180 DEGREE
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BATHROOM CONFIGURATION 1

WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT

1.

PER NYCBC, AT LEAST ONE WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE —X
TOILET COMPARTMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED. <

. FOR WALL HUNG WATER CLOSETS, MINIMUM COMPARTMENT 4" MAX <;:| ?
SIZE 1S 60 INCHES BY 56 INCHES. g
FOR FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS, MINIMUM N ‘
COMPARTMENT SIZE IS 60 INCHES BY 59 INCHES. ‘ NS 18" .
COMPARTMENT DOORS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE FRONT < 7 *Z ol
PARTITION OR IN THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST = 0 s %
FROM THE WATER CLOSET. COMPARTMENT DOORS SHALL = | =
NOT SWING INTO THE REQUIRED MINIMUM AREA OF THE Q} B 2
COMPARTMENT. i\

GRAB BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED.
60" MIN

* AT WALL HUNG WATER CLOSETS
** AT FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS

1.

2.
3.

PROVIDE A 66" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT TOILET ONLY TO BE OVERLAPPED BY SINK PROVIDED

THERE IS AN 18" MINIMUM SPACE FROM SINK TO CENTERLINE OF TOILET

PROVIDE A 30" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE CENTERED ON SINK
PROVIDE A 30" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT BATH, ALIGNED WITH SHOWER CONTROL END; TO BE

OVERLAPPED ONLY BY SINK UP TO A MAX. OF 19".

18" J8"MIN,  15"MIN, 24" MIN
é /] 1o MA "M / / / /
2 3
DN ‘ ‘ :
L~ ' f \ N
=1 -
0 G >
it ~ <
t ¢ ¢ S
04 » N
- I
¥ g
N

VERTICAL GRAB BAR

/

BATHROOM CONFIGURATION 2:

AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT

1.

2.

PROVIDE A 56" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT TOILET ONLY TO BE OVERLAPPED BY SINK PROVIDED

THERE IS AN 18" MINIMUM SPACE FROM SINK TO CENTERLINE OF TOILET

PROVIDE A 30" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE CENTERED ON SINK

504 DESIGNATED UNITS

APARTMENT DISTRIBUTION

0BDRM | O BDRM | 1 BDEM 1 BODRM Z BDRM 2 BDRM
LUFAS LIFAS LIFAS

CELLAR 0 0 0 0 o|

15T FLOOR 0 0 0 0 0

IND FLOOR 1 0 2 0 1

3RD FLOOR 1 1 0 2

4TH FLODR D 1H/V* 1 0 2

5TH FLOOR 1 1 0 2

6TH FLOOR 1 o 1 0 1

7TH FLOOR 0 0 0 0 1

&TH FLOOR 0 0 0 0 1

ROOF 0 o o 0 0

TOTAL 4 1 B 0 10

% DISTRIBUTION | 17% ' 20% ' 37%

=10 Q Q = Q © Q Q Q O

3 BDRM 3 BDRM
LIFAS

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 1
1 0
1 0
1 0
1 0
1 0
0 0
5 1

' 205 '

4 BDRM

HESD 2 =2 O 0 O g c S 3Of

=~
s

4 BODRM
UFAS

S 8 & o g 6 o o & 49

DU DU UFAS | TOTAL DU
0 0 0
0 of 0
4 0 4
4 1 5
4 1 5
5 0 5
4 1 5
3 of 3
3 0 3
0 0 0

27 3 30
100%
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1 2 | 3 | 4
2014 NYC Building Code Analysis Table 601 Fire-Resistance Rating Required by Table: 708.13.4 Termination room Refuse and laundry chutes shall discharge into an enclosed room 3 hr wall, ceiling and floor
Address 3365 Third Ave Block: 2370 Requirements for Building  [Structural frame =2 hour 2 hour provided; Complies. completely separated from the remainder of the building by provided. Complies.
Bronx, NY 10456 Lot: 33 Elements Exterior bearing walls =2 hour 2 hour provided; Complies. construction that has a fire-resistance rating of not less than 3
Interior bearing walls =2 hour 2 hour provided; Complies. hours. Openings into the termination room shall be protected by
: : e . . i tectives having a fire protection rating of not less than 1-
Interior non-bearing walls and partitions =0 hour 0 hour provided; Complies. opening pro
SECTION DESCRIPTION PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROVIDED oo coretuction - 2 hour o P o Pr 1/2 hours and shall be self-closing.
CHAPTER 3: USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION f = X hour prowded, omplles. 708.13.6 Automatic fire sprinkler An approved automatic fire sprinkler system shall be installed in Complies. 3 3 6 T H I R D V E
Roof construction =1 hour 1 hour provided; Complies. : : A
304.1 Group B This group shall include, among others, the use of a building or Artist Studio, without sleeping o : _ : ' P P system accordance with Section 903.2.10.2. 5
sturcuture, or a portion thereof, for office, professional, service-type |accomdation, Non profit; Table 602 : re-I?eswta:c;e RaEtTg. Required by Table: SECTION 712: HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES
. . . . . . . . equirements for Exterior - idad- ;
transactions, or for conducting public or civic services, including the |Complies W:(jlls based o Fire less than 5 feet =1 hour 2 hour provided; Complies.  |717 3 Fire-resistance rating The fire-resistance rating of floor or roof assemblies shall not be less |2 hr provided per BC 601. 3 hr 3365 THIRD AVE
incidental storage of records and accounts, and the incidental sorage Separation Distance 5 feet or greater butless than 10 feet =1 hour N/A than that required by the building type of construction. Where the provided at Compactor Room;
of limited quantities of stocks of goods for office use or purposes. 10 feet or greater but less than 30 feet =1 hour 2 hour provided; Complies. floor assembly separates mixed occupancies, the assembly shall Complies. Owner
310.1.2 Group R-2 This group shall include, but not be limited to, the following: Apartment house provided; 30 feet or greater =0 hour 0 hour provided; Complies. have a fire-resistance rating of not less than that required by Section BRONX PRO GROUP
Adult homes Complies CHAPTER 7: FIRE-.RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION 508.4 based on the occupancies being separated. Floor assemblies 1605 Dr. Martin Luther Kina Jr. Bivd
Apartment Houses - separating dwelling units in Group I-1 or R occupancies shall bea Bronx rNY ?BAEBU er king Jr. Biva.
Apartment Hotels (nontransient) SECTION 703: FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS AND FIRE TESTS minimum of 1 hour fire-resistance rated construction. _
Convents and monasteries 703.2.3 Restrained classification Fire-resistance-rated assemblies tested under ASTM E 119 shall not [All construction is Architect
Student Apartments be considered to be restrained unless evidence satisfactory to the unrestrained; Complies. _ ARCHITECTS LLP
Such occupancy shall be subject to the New York State Multiple Class A Multiple Dwelling commissioner is furnished by the registered design professional 299 Broadwav. Suite 1107
Dwelling Law. provided; Complies. showing that the construction qualifies for a restrained Y,
CHAPTER 4: SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON USE AND OCCUPANCY classification in accordance with ASTM E 119, Restrained SECTION 715: OPENING PROTECTIVES ow York, Mew York 10007
. construction shall be identified on the plans. . Structural Engineer
SECTION 403: HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS 715.2 Fire Resistance-rating Fire-resistance-rated glazing tested as part of a fire-resistance-rated [Complies. DE NARDIS ENGINEERING, LLC
403.2.1 Types of construction High rise building - a building with an occupied floor located |Height = 68'-8" Type IB, glazing f"’a” assembly mn accoro"ance with ASTM E 119 or UL'263. and labeled 15 Reservior Road
more than 75-0" above the lowerst level of fire department |Not applicable in accordance with Section 703.5 shall be permitted in fire doors and White Plains, New York 10603
fire window assemblies in accordance with their listings and
MEP
access. . . . . .
. shall not otherwise be required to comply with this section
- - SECTION 704: FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS . _ _ q P y. _ RODKIN CARDINALE CONSULTING ENG.
CHAPTER 5: GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS; SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES
- - . 715.3 Fire door and shutter Approved fire door and fire shutter assemblies shall be constructed |Complies.
SECTION 501. GENERAL 704.3 Protection of primary Members of the primary structural frame other than columns thatare Jssemblies of anv material or assembly of combonent materials that conforms to 224 West 29th Street, 4th Floor
— - — - structural frame other than |[required to have a fire-resistance rating and support more than one y . y. P New York, New York 10001
501.2 Address Idetification Approved numbers or addresses s.h.aII be provided for new buildings Comy?lles, Address number to columns floor or one floor and roof, or support a load-bearing wall or a the test req.wreme'nts f)f S_GCUOH'715-3-1, 715.3.2 or 715.3.3 and the —=5
anq shall be placed in such'a position as to be clearly visible and be min. 4" H, See A200 nonload-bearing wall more than one story high, shall be provided . . f|r(.a p.rotectlon rating indicated in Table 715-4-. . : SULLIVAN GROUP DESIGN. LLC
legible from the street fronting the property. Address numbers shall individual encasement protection by protecting them on all sides Table 715.4 F.I re door a{wd fi re'shutter Building element: Required rating: See A-610. Complies. ,
be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters and shall be a minimum 4 for their full length, including connections to other structural Cast in Place Concrete, fire protection ratings Firewall (2 hour) 11/2 hour 1N09 Vxeslt(zlzl$ %‘B%?
inches in height and stroke of minimum 0.5 inch of a contrasting members, with materials having the required fire-resistance rating. |Complies Fire barrier (1 hour) 1 hour ew rork,
color to the background itself. SECTION 705: EXTERIOR WALLS Fire partition corridor (1 hour) 3/4 hour
501.3.1 Fire Department Frontage Every building shall have 8 percent of the total perimeter of the Building perimeter: - - - - - -
building adjoining a street or frontage space. Building perimeter 445"-0" 705.8.1 Allowable area of openings |The maximum area of unprotected or protected openings permitted in |See below. Complies 715.4.4.1 Door in Exist enclosures Fire-protection-rated glazing in excess of 100 square inches shall be |Fire-Resistance-rate glass
shall be measured at that story having the maximum enclosed floor |Required: 35.6" an exterior wall in any story shall not exceed the values set forth in Glazingin doors permitted in fire door assemblies when tested as components of the |provided. Complies.
T Table 705.8 ' i i
area; buildings provided with a front yard or front setback in 49' 11" Provided; Complies. . . 3 door assemblies and not as glass lights, and shall have a maximum
compliance with NYC Zoning Resolution shall be considered as Table 705.8 |Maximum Area of Exterior |Unprotected, sprinklered transmitted temperature rise of 450 F in accordance with Section
Wall Openings = ;
adjoining the street or frontage space. P 8 0 to 3 ft = Not permitted N/A - 7.15'4'4' . -
501.3.2 Fire Department Building Provisions shall be made for access by the Fire Department to every |Complies, See A100 & A103 3ft <X <5ft=15% N/A 715.4.6 Labeled Protectlve Fire door assemblies %hall be labeled by an approved agency. The Complies.
Access building in accordance with this section. 5t < X < 10ft = 25% N/A assemblies labels shall comply with NFPA 80, and shall be permanently affixed
SECTION 503: GENERAL HEIGHT AND AREA LIMITATIONS 10ft <X < 15ft = 45% N/A : —— to the door or frame. _ _ : : :
- — - 715.4.7.1 Glazing Material Size Fire-protection-rated glazing conforming to the opening protection See Door Schedule; Complies
503.1 General The height and area for buildings shall be governed by the intended ([Stories provided =8 < 15ft <X <20ft=75% N/A C . . . . S
s R o Limitations requirements in Section 715.4 shall comply with the size limitations
use and occupancy of the building and shall not exceed the limits in |unlimited 20ft < X < 25ft = No limit N/A of NEPA 80.
Table 503, except as modified. Area provided = 50,394 sq.ft. 25ft < X < 30ft = No limit N/A Exceptions: See Door Schedule; Complies
Per Table 503 for Type IB Construction: < unlimited L . . . L N
) o 30 ft <X = No limit Complies 1.Fire-protection-rated glazing in fire doors located in fire walls
R-2: Stories allowed = UL (Unlimited) Complies P
B: Stories allowed = UL (Unlimited) 704.11 Parapets Parapets shall be provided on exterior walls of buildings. 2 hour construction provided. sha‘II be prohlblted exceE)t that. where servingin a fire d?or Ina
R-2:Area allowed = UL (Unlimited) Exception 3: Walls that terminate at roofs of not less than 2 hour fire-|Complies. horizontal exit, a self-closing swinging door shall be permitted to
’ resistance-rated construction have a vision panel of not more than 100 squareinches (0.065 m2)
B: Area allowed = UL (Unlimited) . . . . . .
704.11.1 Parapet construction Parapets shall have the same fire-resistance rating as that required |38" parapet above roof without a dimension exceeding 10 inches (254 mm).
SECTION 504: HEIGHT MODIFICATIONS for the supporting wall, and on any side adjacent to a roof surface, |surface provided; Complies. 2.Fire-protection-rated glazing shall not be installed in fire doors
504.3 Rooftop Structures Rooftop structures shall not be included in the height of the building |Total Area Rooftop Structures: shall have noncombustible faces for the uppermost 18 inches, having al1/2-hour fire protection rating intended for installation
or considered an additional story unless the aggregate area of all 746.26 sq.ft. including counterflashing and coping materials. The height of the in fire barriers, unless the glazing is not more than 100 square inches
such structures exceeds 33 1/3 percent of the area of the roof of the [Total Area Roof: parapet shall not be less than 30 inches above the point where the (0.065 m2) in area.
building upon which they are erected. 4688.65 sq. ft. roof surface and the wall intersect. 715.3.7 Door closing Fire doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing in accordance [Complies.
746.26/4688.65= 16% SECTION 708: SHAFT ENCLOSURES with this section.
Complies. 708.4 Fire-resistance rating Shaft enclosures shall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than 2 |2 hour provided; Complies. SECTION 716: DUCT AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS
hours where penetrating three stories or more and not less than one Table Fire Damper rating Complies.
hour where penetrating less than three stories. The number of stories 716.3.2.1 Type of penetration Min. damper rating (hrs)
SECTION 508: MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY connected by the shaft enclosure shall include any basements or Less than 3 hr assemblies 1.5 No. Date Revision
508.4.4 Separation Individual occupancies shall be separated from adjacent 2 hr Provided; Complies. cellars, but not any mezzanines. 3 hr or greater assemblies 3
occupancies in accordance with table 508.4 708.5 Continuity Where the roof construction is of noncombusible materials, shaft Complies. CHAPTER 8: INTERIOR FINISHES
BtoR:1HR enclosure walls shall extend from the top of the floor/ceiling
. SECTION 803: WALL AND CEILING FINISHES
SECTION 509: INCIDENTAL USES assembly below to the underside of the floor or roof slab or deck
Table 803.1 |Interior wall and ceilin For sprinklered buildings: Complies.
509.1 Occupancy classification Incidental uses listed in Table 509 and located within single Low Pressure Steam or water above and shall be securely attached thereto. These walls shall be - . & P . & . . P
occupancy or mixed occupancy buildings shall comply with the |boiler; laundry room > 100 sq continuous through concealed spaces. Hollow vertical spaces within finish reg’ts by occupancy vert. exits & Exit corridors Rooms and
’ i i Group Passageways & exitways Enclosed spaces
provisions of this section. Incidental uses are ancillary ft; Water and linen collection > the shaft enclosure construction wall shall be firestopped at every
) . . i ] ) floor level. B Class B Class B Class B
functions associated with a given occupancy that generally pose [100 sq ft; Fire pump in non ) .
a greater level of risk to that occupancy and are limited to those uses |hight rise building; Exception: See A-420; Complies. R-2 Class B Class B Class C
listed in Table 5009. Complies. Ashaftenclosure of a refuse or laundry chute shall extend through CHAPTER 9: FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
combustible or noncombustible roof construction at least 6 feet
See A101, A104 ~bove the roof SECTION 903: AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS 10/19/15 DOB SUBMISSION
508.4.1 Separation Ir;ridtintal useareas shall be s;parate?tEerLc;te;gtegd, or both, from  |Auto sprinker provided 708.13.1 Refuse and laundry chute  |A shaft enclosure containing a refuse or laundry chute shall notbe |2 hour rating provided. 903.2.8 Automatic sprinkler systems |An automatic sprinkler system shall be installed in Group R fire Sprinkler system provided. 08/13/15 BLDS SUBMISSION
Tn iz netr :)ccup?nues thaccordancewl s a reti  required Separation Provided enclosures used for any other purpose and shall have a fire-resistance rating of |Complies. in Group R areas. An automatic sprinkler system shall be installed throughout |Complies. NG Date Submission
L < an aRuse area ter than 100 sq ft: elha auo et u ek ¢ Ae ta : T(S :’ € 2 hours. Openings into the shaft, including those from access rooms buildings with a main use or dominant occupancy of Group R. .
aundry Room greater tha 9 . ) ourorauto spricsystem (Auto Sprik system and termination rooms, shall be protected in accordance with this Title:
VYaste Roorn greatfzr th'an 100 sq ft: Lhour ‘_’f auto sprk system |2 hours section and Section 715. Openings into chutes shall not be located in 903.2.11.6  |Automatic sprinkler systems |An automatic sprinkler system shall be installed at the top of rubbish |Sprinkler system provided.
Fire Pump in non high rise: 2 hr or 1 hour with auto sprk system|Auto SPrk System; exit access corridors. Opening protectives shall be self-closing. in rubbish and linen chutes |and linen chutes, in chute access rooms, and in their terminal rooms. |Complies. B U I LD I N G ANALYS I S I
Complies. Chutes extending through three or more floors shall have additional
See Floor Plans 708.13.2 Materials A shaft enclosure containing a refuse or laundry chute shall be Cast in Place concrete sprinkler heads installed within such chutes at alternating floors.
SECTION 510: SPECIAL PROVISIONS constructed of noncombustible materials. provided; Complies. Chute sprinklers shall be accessible for servicing.
510.1 Separation of different Spaces or dwelling units occupied by different tenants shall be Complies, See G-011 and 708.13.3 Refuse and laundry chute Access openings for refuse and laundry chutes shall be located in 90 min. self closing doors 903.2.11.12 |Automatic sprinkler systems |An automatic sprinkler system shall be installed throughout all areas|Sprinkler system provided.
tenancies separated by fire barriers having at least 1-hour fire-resistance Enlarged Floor Plans access rooms dedicated rooms or compartments completely enclosed by provided. See A-605; in refuse collection and used for the storage and sorting of refuse and recyclables. Complies.
ratings. construction that has a fire-resistance rating of not less than 2 Complies. disposal areas
CHAPTER 6: TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION hours. Openings into the access room shall be protected by opening ©2015 8IUNRS-|I-?IE$G
SECTION 602: CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION protectives having a fire protection rating of not less than 1-1/2 903.2.11.13 |Automatic sprinkler systems [An automatic sprinkler system shall be installed in spaces which two |Sprinkler system provided. ARCHITECTS LLP
- — — - - hours and shall be self-closing. Openings may be automatic-closing inlaundry drying areas or more clothes drying machines are installed. Sprinkler heads shall |Complies. e
602.1 General Buildings and structures erected or to be erected shall be classified |Type IB construction provided; upon the detection of smoke provided that the storage of refuse, be spaced to cover the areas 5 feet on all sides of the drying ob No.:
in one of the five construction types defined in Sections 602.2 Complies. including recyclables, or laundry is not permitted in such access machines.
through 602.5. The building elements shall have a fire-resistance rooms. Scale: AS NOTED
rating not less than that specified in Table 601 and exterior walls
shall have a fire-resistance rating not less than that specified in Drawn By: CN
Table 602.
Checked By: MEG

Sheet No.:
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903.6 Painting of dedicated Dedicated sprinkler piping shall be painted and such painting Complies. 1003.6 Means of egress continuity |The path of egress travel along a means of egress shall not be Complies. 1007.4 Elevators To be considered part of an accessible means of egress, an elevator |Complies.
sprinklers certified in accordance with Sections 903.6.1 through 903.6.5. In interrupted by any building element other than a means of egress shall comply with the emergency operation and signaling device
addition to painting, sprinkler piping may also be identified by component as specified in this chapter. Obstructions shall not be requirements of Section 2.27 of ASME A17.1 and Section 1109.6.
lettered legend in accordance with ANSI A13.1. Where the pipingis placed in the required width of a means of egress except projections Emergency power shall be provided in accordance with Section 2702
required to be listed and labeled such painting shall not obscure permitted by this chapter. The required capacity of a means of egress and 3003.
such labeling. system shall not be diminished along the path of egress travel. Exception 2: Elevators are not required to be accessed from an area
SECTION 907: FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS SECTION 1004: OCCUPANT LOAD of rescue assistance or horizontal exitin buildng and facilities
) . - AP - - i wquipped throughout with an auotmatic sprinkler system installed in 3365 TH I RD AVE
907.2.9 Group R-2 An automatic fire alarm system without alarm notification shall be [See FA Drawings. Complies. 1004.1 Design occupant load In determining means of egress requirements, the number of See Exit Count on G-010; - ccordance with section 903.3.1 1 or 903 3.1 2
provided in accordance with this section in Group R-2 occupancies, P h £ faciliti hall b ided C i el el
other than student apartments, where such occupancy satisfies any occupants for whom means of egress facilities shall be provide omplies 1007.11 Directional Signage Direction signage indicating the location of the other means of egress [See Signage Detail A-540; 3365 THIRD AVE
one of the followin conditions" shall be established by the largest number computed in and which are accessible means of egress shall be provided atthe  |Complies.
- .8' | : ' el accordance with Section 1004.1.1 ,unless otherwise permitted by following:
;é?ﬁ?gjt ;r;fcuhr::glz i(::cz::c;c:n3godrwrr;|c::tre1gstuonri|tessiib;(;/ri;oisc;\;v?;ta ny Section 1004.1.2, 1004.1.3 or 1004.2. Where occupants from 1.At exits serving a required accessible space but not providing an Owner
Area: ’ accessory areas egress through a primary space, the calculated approved accessible means of egress. BRONX PRO GROUP
! occupant load for the primary space shall include the total occupant i i i
2. Any dwelling unitis located more than 1 story below the highest . . 2.At‘ele.vator landings. ) 1605 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
o . . , . load of the primary space plus thenumber of occupants egressing 3.Within areas of rescue assistance. Bronx. NY 10453
level of exit discharge of exits serving the dwelling unit; or . ’
o . ) . through it from the accessory area. SECTION 1008: DOORS, GATES AND TURNSTILES Architect
3. The building contains more than 16 dwelling units. - . . . . : ’ rehitec
1004.4 Exiting from multiple levels |Where exits serve more than one floor, only the occupant load of See Exit Count on G-010; - _ . - — -
Actuation of smoke detectors shall notinitiate a signal to alarm . o ) i . 1008.1.1.1 [Door width The minimum width of each door opening shall be sufficient for the [See Exit Summary on G-010; ARCHITECTS LLP
T ) L ) each floor considered individually shall be used in computing the Complies. . . .
notification appliances. The activation of any detector required by . . . . . occupant load and shall provide a clear width of not less than 32 Complies :
] ) o ) ] required capacity of the exits at that floor, provided that the exit . . . . 299 Broadway, Suite 1107
this section shall initiate a signal ata central station or a constantly ) . S inches. Clear openings of doorways with swinging doors shall be ,
) capacity shall not decrease in the direction of egress travel. he f £ th h ith th New York. New York 10007
attended location. Smoke detectors shall be located as follows: ) — 5 ) measured between the face of the door and the stop with the door ,
] i . 1004.8 Outdoor areas Yards, patios, courts and similar outdoor areas accessible to and See Egress plans on G-011; Structural Enai
1.In each mechanical equipment, electrical, transformer, telephone usable by the building occupants shall be provided with means of Complies open 30 degrees. e e ~nomeet
equipment or similar room, greater than 75 square feet in area. Y : g ‘ P P plies. 1008.1.1.3 |Height The height of doors shall not be less than 80 inches. See Door Schedule A-605; DE NARDIS ENGINEERING, LLC
R 'e ) ) egress as required by this chapter. The occupant load of such E ion 1:D . ithin a dwelli . leeDi . C i )
2.ln air distribution systems in accordance with Section 606 of the outdoor areas shall be determined by the desien professional subiect xception 1: Door openings within a dwelling unit or sleeping unit omplies. 15 Reservior Road
NYC Mech. Code. h o e Where st 9 shall not be less than 78 inches in height. White Plains, New York 10603
3. 1n elevator machine rooms and in elevator lobbies to the approval of the commissioner. Where outdoor areas are to be 1008.1.2.2 |Direction of swing Doors shall swing in the direction of egress travel where serving: See Egress Plan on G-011;
. : - - — - used by persons in addition to the occupants of the building, and the 16 ForH . Combli MEP
907.2.11.1 [Smokealarms in R-2, R-3 Single- or multiple-station smoke alarms shall beinstalled and See A-100 to A-104; Complies. -Group F or Hoccupancies. omplies.
ath of egress travel from the outdoor areas passes through the . RODKIN CARDINALE CONSULTING ENG.
C . p g p g 2.R th tload of 50
and I-1. maintained in Groups R-2, R-3, and I-1, regardless of occupant load . . . -ROOmMS Or spaces with an occupantioad o Or more persons.
. . S . . building, means of egress requirements for the building shall be 3R - th itd 224 West 29th Street, 4th Floor
atall of the following locations within in a dwelling unit: based on th f th t loads of the buildi lus th -ROOMS Or spaces requiring more than one exit door. New York New York 10001
1.0n a ceiling or wall outside each room used for sleeping purposes as;a on the sum ot the occupant foads of the building pius the 4.Automatic teller machines in accordance with Section 10-160 of the ’
) outdoor areas. ‘o .
within 15 feet from the door to such room. Administrative Code BPP
2.In each room used for sleeping purposes. SECTION 1005: EGRESS WIDTH Exception: Doors need not swing in the direction of egress travel for SULLIVAN GROUP DESIGN, LLC
3.1n each story within a dwelling unit, including below-grade stories 1005.1 Minimum required egress  |The means of egress width shall not be less than that required by this [See Exit Count on G-010; exterior street floor exit doors from lobbies serving only Group R-2 or 109 West 27th Street
and penthouses of any area, but not including crawl spaces and width section. The total width of means of egress in inches (mm) shall not [Complies. R-3 occupancies. New York, NY 10001
uninhabitable attics. In dwellings or dwelling units with split levels be less than the total occupant load served by the means of egress 1008.1.2.3 [Opening force The opening force for interior side-swinging doors without closers Complies.
and without an intervening door between the adjacent levels, a smoke multiplied by 0.3 inches (7.62 mm) per occupant for stairways shall not exceed a 5-pound force.
alarm installed on the upper level shall suffice for the the adjacent and by 0.2 inches (5.08 mm) per occupant for other egress 1008.1.5 Floor Elevations There shall be a floor or landing on each side of a door. Such floor or {[Complies.
below the upper level. this code. Multiple means of egress shall be sized such that the loss Landings shall be level except for exterior landings, which are
907.2.11.2 |Power source Required smoke alarms shall receive their primary power from a Complies. of any one means of egress shall notreduce the available permitted to have a slope not to exceed 0.25 unit vertical in 12 units
dedicated branch circuit or the unswitched portion of a branch capacity to less than 50 percent of the required capacity. The horizontal (2-percent slope)
circuitalso used for power and lighting, and shal be equipped with a maximum capacity required from any story of a building shall be 1008.1.6 Landings at doors Landings shall have a width not less than the width of the See Stair Plan on A-400;
battery backup. Smoke alarms shall emit a signal when the batteries maintained to the termination of the means of egress. stairway or the door, whichever is greater. Doors in the fully Complies.
arelow. Wiring shall be permanent and without a disconnecting 1005.2 Door encroachment Doors,when fully opened, and handrailsshall not reduce the See A-400; Complies. open position shall not reduce a required dimension by more
switch other than as required for over-current protection. required means of egress width bymorethan 7 inches (178 tha n 7 inches (178 mm). At any stairway landing, or wh?n a door
mm).Doors in any position shall not reduce the required widthby Ian(flling serves an occupant load ‘?f 50 or more, doors in a”Y
907.2.11.3 [Interconnection Where more than one smoke alarm or detector is required to be Complies. more than one-half. Other nonstructural projections such as trim pOSIt.Ion shall not r.educe the landing to less than 75 Percent of its
installed within an individual dwelling unitin Group R-2, the smoke and similar decorative features shall be permitted to project required width. Landings shall have a [ength measured in the
alarms or detectors shall be interconnected in such a manner that into the required width a maximum of 1% inches (38 mm) on each direction of travel of not less than 44 inches (1118 mm).
the activation of one alarm or detector will activate all of the alarms side 1008.1.7 Thresholds Thresholds at doorways shall not exceed 0.75 inch (19.1 mm) in [See Saddle Details on A-614;
or detectors in the unit. The alarm or detector shall be clearly Exception: The restrictions on a door swing shall not apply to height for sliding .doors serving dwelling units or 0.5 inch (12.7 mm)|Complies.
audiblein all bedrooms over background noise levels with all doors within individual dwelling units and sleeping units of fgr other dpo;s. Raised thrgsholds anct|1ﬂ|<|3c;r Isvel I(:T n_gehs grelater
intervening doors closed. Group R-2 and dwelling units of Group R-3 than O.Zi inc (6.4rT1m) at. olo'rways S ? he .eve eI with a slope not
907.2.10.5 |Group R-2 occupancy Smoke alarms shall be provided with the capability to support visible|Complies. SECTION 1006: MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION flrszzr than one unit vertical in two units horizontal (50-percent
alarm notification appliances in accordance with ANSI A117.1. inati i i it di i i i i ili -
PP 1006.1 Illumination required Exits, e)_('t dlscharges and PUbl'c corr|d.ors _ sha.II b? |IIum|nat.ed See Reflected Cellmg.PIans, A- 11008.1.9.2 |Hardware height Door handles, pulls, latches, locks and other operating devices shall [See Door Schedule on A-605;
7Ty Py Yy py—— at all times by either dayllght or (.alectrlc Ilgh.tlng flxtur.es. Exit 110 to A-114; Complies. be installed 34 inches minimum and 48 inches maximum above the ~|Complies.
: acces§ c?mp.onen'ts shall be |IIu'm|nated by either daylight or finished floor. Locks used only for security purposes and not used
908.7.1.1.1 |Required locations within a |Carbon monoxide alarms or detectors shall be located within See A-100 to A-104; Complies. E|§Ctrlc lighting fIXtUN?S at aII. times that the space served by the for normal operation are permitted at any height.
dwelling unit dwelling units as follows: exitaccess componentis occupied. 1008.1.9.3 |Locks and latches Locks and latches shall be permitted to prevent operation of Complies.
1. Outside of any room used for sleeping purposes, within 15 feet of Exceptic.)nsz . . o . doors where any of the following exists:
the entrance to such room. 3.Dwelling units and sleeping units in Groups I-1, R-1, R-2 and R-3. 3.Main entrances in Occupancy Groups B, M, and S as permitted by
2.In any room used for sleeping purposes. 1006.2 [llumination level The means of egress illumination level shall not be less 1 foot-candle |Complies. Section 1008.1.3.5
3. 0n any story within a dwelling unit, including below-grade stories (11 lux) at the walking surface level. 1008.4.1 Entrance doors Building entrance doors and other exterior exit doors shall be Complies. No. Date Revision
and penthouses of any area, but not including crawl spaces and 1006.2.1 Sensors and controls Automatic, occupant sensor or photosensor lighting controls shall be [Complies. equipped with heavy duty lock sets with auxiliary latch bolts to
uninhabitable attics. permitted within means of egress, provided that the illumination prevent the latch from being manipulated by means other than a key.
CHAPTER 10: MEANS OF EGRESS level is not reduced to a level below the minimum requirements of Latch sets shall have stop-work in the inside cylinder controlled by a
SECTION 1003: GENERAL MEANS OF EGRESS Section 1006.2, and the switch controllers are equipped for fail-safe master key only. Outside cylinders of main entrance door locks shall
— - — - - operation ensuring that if the sensor or control fails, the lighting ' i
1003.2 Ceiling height The means of egress shall have a ceiling height of not less than 7 feet, |See A-110 to A-114; Complies. levels will b he level ired bv Section 1006.2 be operatecll by the tenants’ key, YVh'Ch shall not b? keyed to also open
6 inches. Exceptions: evels will beatthe levels required by Section 2. the tenants' apartment door. Alight shall be provided at or near the
1 Ceilinés that are pérmitted to be less than 7 feet. 6 inches in 1006.3 [llumination emergency The power supply for means of egress illumination shall normally be [See Reflected Ceiling Plans, A- outside of the front entranceway of the building providing not less
a.ccordance with Section 1208.2 ' power provided by the premise's electrical supply. In the event of power 110 to A-114; Complies. than 5-foot candles intensity measured at the floor level for the full
2. Ceilings of dwelling units ar;d'sleepng units within residential supply failure, an emergency electrical system shall automatically width of the entranceway.
' . . . illuminate the following areas:
occupancies in accordance with Section 1208.2. . ) . ) - - - - - - -
3. Allowable projections in accordance with Section 1003.3 1. Exit access corridors, passageways and aisles in rooms and 1008.4.2 Doors to dwelling units Doors to dwelling units shall be equipped with heavy duty latch set [Complies. 10/19/15 DOB SUBMISSION
4. Stair headroom in accordance with Section 1009.2 spaces which required two or more means of egress. and a heavy duty dead bolt operable by a key from the outside and a 08/13/15 BLDS SUBMISSION
5. Door height in accordance with Section 1008.1 1.3' 2. Exitaccess corridors, exit passageways and exit stairways located thumb-turn from the inside. Those doors shall also be equipped with
6.Ramp headroom in accordance with Section 1010.5.2. in buildings required to have two or more exits. @ c.haln guard so as to permit partial ?penlng.of th ?Ioo'r. DweI'Ilng No. Date Submission
7 The clear height of floor levels in vehicular and pedestrian traffic 3. Exterior egress components at other than the level of exit discharge unit entrance doors shall also be equipped with a viewing device Title:
areas in parking garages in accordance with Section 406.2.2 until exit discharge is accomplished for buildings required to have located so as to enable a person on the inside of the entrance door to '
. ) S two or more exits. view a person immediately outside.
8.Areas above and below mezzanine floors in accordance with _ T o _ _ , , , , , ; BUILDING ANALYSIS I I
Section 505.1 4. Interior exit discharge elements, as permitted in Section 1023.1 in 1008.4.3 Windows All openable windows shall be equipped with sash locks designed to [Complies.
— ildi i i be openable from the inside only. Grilles lockable from the inside
1003.3.1 Prodruding Objects - Protruding objects are permitted to extend below the minimum See A-110 to A-114; Complies. buildings r.equwed to hav<.—:‘ two ?r more eXItS" ) . | P be placed on the i .dy th tside of wind that
Headroom ceiling height required by Section 1003.2 provided a minimum 5. The portion of the exterior exit discharge immediately adjacent to ony mfay eplacecon fhe Insice or the outside o V.\Iln ows tha arfe
headroom of 84 inches shall be provided for any walking surface exit discharge doorways in buildings required to have two or more accessible from grade but that do not serve to provide access to exits.
. . . . exits.
|5r:)clud|ng wafl kaI(.JOI’I'IdOI‘S,;IS|eS and rf>assagewfa1yls[. bNOt r;ore;han SECTION 1007: ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS 1008.4.4 Intercommunication system [Buildings containing eight or more dwelling units shall be provided |Intercommunication system
percent of ceiling area of a means of egress shall be reduced in : . - - . — .
with an intercommunication system located at the door giving access |provided; Complies.
height by protruding objects. 1007.1 Accessible means of egress |[Accessible spaces shall be provided with not less than one Elevator provided. Complies. . 4 L. . g & P P ©2015 CURTIS +
i required accessible means of egress. Where more than one means of egress is to the main entrance lobby, consisting of a device for voice GINSBERG
Exception: Door Closers and stops shall not reduce headroom to [ess ad . . & ’ . 8 communication between the occupant of each dwelling unitand a ARCHITECTS LLP
than 78" inches. required by Section 1015.1 or 1021.1 from any accessible space, at ) ) o
‘ . . _ least t bl ¢ hall b dedt h peson outside the door to the main entrance lobby, and permitting ,jfg’N .
Abarrier shall be provided where the vertical clearanceis less than eas \{VO acces§| € means of egress shall be providedto eac such dwelling unit occupant to release the locking mechanism of said (0] 0.:
80 inches high. The leading edge of such barrier shall be located 27 accessible portion of the space. . .
- - - - - - - - - door from the dwelling unit.
inches maximum above the floor. 1007.3 Exit stairways Exception 2: The clear width of 48 inches between handrails and the |Automatic Sprinkler Provide Scale: AS NOTED
area of rescue assistance is notrequired at exit stairways in throughout Building;
buildings or facilities equipped throughout with an automatic Complies. Drawn By: CN
sprinkler systemin accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2.
Checked By: MEG
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SECTION 1009: STAIRWAYS AND HANDRAILS SECTION 1014: EXIT ACCESS 1107.6.2.1 |Group R-2: Type B units Every dwelling unit and sleeping unit shall be a Type B+NYC unitand |Each unit Complies.
1009.1 Stairway width The width of stairways shall be determined as specified in Sections  |38" stair provided for 10143 Common path of egress Exception 4. The length of a common path of egress travel in a Group |See Egress Plans, G-011; sleeping unit unless the number of Type B+NYC units is permitted to
1005.1, but such width shall not be less than 44 inches. residential uses per exception travel R-2 occupancy shall not be more than 125 feet (38 100 mm), provided |Complies. be reduced in accordance with Section 1107.7.4. Where no Type
Exception 1.2: A width of not less than 36" shall be permiited in a 1.2. All other stairs are 44" that the building is protected throughout with an approved B+NYC Units are required in accordance with Section 1107.7.4, all
stiarway that provides egress to the exist discharge solely for the use |wide; See A-400; Complies. automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 units intended to be occupied as a residence shall be Type B units
of Group R-2 occupancies, provided the building it serves is 125 ft or or 903.3.1.2 SECTION 1110: SIGNAGE
less in height, and provided such a stairway servies not more than 30 10144.1 Intervening Public Hall in R- |Group R-2 nonhigh-rise occupancies. In buildings in Occupancy See Egress Plans, G-011; 11101 Signs Required accessible elements shall be identified by the International |Signage provided, See A-540,
occupants per floor 2 Nonhigh-rise occupancies [Group R-2 not subject to Section 403,a door from a dwelling unit Complies. Symbol of Accessibility at the following locations: Complies.
1009.2 Headroom Stairway sahll have a minimum headroom clearance of 84". 84" headroom provided, See shall open into an intervening public hall. Such public hall shall be 1. Accessible parking spaces required by Section 1106.1 except
Exception: In Group R-2 and R-3 occupancies stairways shall havea |[A-401; Complies. constructed as a public corridor in accordance with Section 1018. where the total number of parking spaces provided is no more than
minimum headroom clearance of 80 inches. SECTION 1015: EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS one.
1009.4 Stair treads and risers Stair riser heights shall be 7" max. and 4" min. Winder treads shall |See stair section, A-401; .
have a minimﬁm tread depth of 11" Comblies ’ ’ 1014.1 Exit or exit access doorways |Two exits or exit access doorways from any space shall be provided [Complies. CHAPTER 12: INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT
Exception: In Group R-2 ocl:acupancies.- ples. required where one of the following conditions exists: SECTION 1203: VENTILATION
1 Thesurr.1 of two risers plus onetrea.d exclusive of nosing shall be 1. The occupant load of the space exceeds the values in Table 1015.1. 1203.4.1.2.1 |Minimum opening The minimum openable area to the outdoors shall be 5 percent of the |See Light and Air calculations
n.ot less than 24 inches nor more than 25-1/2 inches 2. The common path of egress travel exceeds the limitations of floor area of the habitable space being ventilated. Every opening on G-010 and Window Types
2. The maximum riser height shall be 7-3/4 inches ar;d the minimum Section 1014.3. providing required natural ventilation shall be atleast 12 square feet{A320.00. Complies.
. g‘ . . 3. Where required by Sections 1015.3, 1015.4 and 1015.5, 1015.6, of glazed area providing a minimum of 6 square feet of openable
tread depth shall be 9-1/2 inches plus nosing. Anosing not less than and 1015.6.1
3/4 inch but not more than 1-1/4 inch shall be provided on stairways o SECTION 1205 LIGITING area.
with solid risers where the tread depth is less than 11 inches. - .
3. The greatest riser height, tread depth and nosing projection, within Table 1015.1 |Spaces with one means of  |Occupancy Max. Occupant Load See Egress Plans, G-011; 1205.2.1 Minimum opening The minimum net glazed area shall not be less than 10 percent of the |See Light and Air calculations
in any f||ght of stairs shall not exceed the smallest by more than 3/8 egress B 74 complles' floor area of the room served. Every Opening providing required on G-010 and Window Types
inch. R 20 natural light shall be at least 12 square feet of glazed area. A320.00 . Complies.
1015.2.1 Two exits or exit access Exception 3. R-2 occupancies.In Group R-2 occupancies, where 2 hr stair construction 1205.2.7.1 [Height of glazed areas Only that portion of glazed area higher than 30 inches above the Complies.
1009.5 Stairway landings There shall be a floor or landing at the top and bottom of each See A-400. Complies. doorways stairs are enclosed in walls having at least a 2-hour fire- provided, Exit door area floor shall be considered as providing the required natural light.
stairway. The width of landings shall not be less than the width of resistance rating and constructed of masonry or masonry equivalent |greater than 15'-0" apart, See [1205.2.7.2 |Height of glazed areas The top of at least one opening providing required natural lighting to |[Complies.
stairways they serve. in accordance with department rules:3.1. The exit doors to such Egress Plans, G-011; Complies. a habitable room shall be a minimum of 7 feet above the floor of the
1009.7 Vertical rise Aflight of stairs shall not have a vertical rise greater than 12 feet Max Height flight of stairs is stairs shall be placed a d|ste‘1nce apart equal 'to no less than 15 feet room served by the window opening.
between floor levels or landings. 12'-0", See stair section, A401; (4572 mm); and3.2. Such stairs shall be permitted to share common SECTION 1207: SOUND TRANSMISSION
Complies. walls, floors, ce|.| Ings or scissor stairs .assemblles.or other o 1207.2 Air-borne sound Walls partitions and floor/ceiling assemblies separating dwelling See Partition Type A-600;
1009.12 Handrails Stairways shall have handrails on each side. Handrails provided each side, enclosures provided that'the COF:IStFUCtIOh s.eparatmg the stairs is units from each other, from public or service area, from stairs or Complies.
Complies. also of atleasta 2-hour f‘|re-re5|.stancerat-|ng anFi constructed of from mechanical equipment spaces, including boiler rooms, or
1009.13 Stairway to roof and roof In buildings in occupancy group R-2 two stories or more in height, Complies. masonry or masonry equivalent in accordance with department elevator or other shafts shall have a STC rating for air-borne noise of
access for R-2 with roofs having a slope of 15 degrees or less, all interior stairs, See Roof Plan sheet A-104 rules. not less than 50 or not less than 45 if field tested. Dwelling unit
except those terminating at the level of a setback roof, shall extend to SECTION 1016: EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE entrance doors shall beinstalled of assemblies having an STC of not
the roof surface. Table 1016.1 |Exit Access Travel Distance |Occupancy W/o Sprinkler W/ Sprinkler See Egress Plans, G-011; less than 30. Penetrations or openings in construction assemblies for
SECTION 1011: EXIT SIGNS B 200 ft 300 ft Complies. piping; electrical devices; recessed cabinets; bathtubs; soffits; or
1011.1 Where required Exits and exit access doors shall be marked by an approved exit sign [See Floor Plans, A-100 to A- R 150 ft 200 ft heatlkr:g, erntllatlngdor exh?ust'du;ts shal'l bz seanled, lined, insulated
readily visible from any direction of egress travel. Acess to exits shall{104; Complies. SECTION 1018: CORRIDORS or otherwise treated to maintain the required ratings.
be marked by readily visible exit signs in cases where the exit or the 1018.1.1 Interior corridors Interior corridors shall be fire-resistance rated in accordance with  |See Egress Plans, G-011;
path of egress travel is not immediately visible to the occupants Table 1018.1.1 Complies 1207.3 Structure-borne sound Floor/ceiling assemblies between dwelling units or between dwelling [See Saddle Detail A-614;
Exception 2. Afire-resistance rating is not required for corridors unlt. and a plublic or serV|ce.area sta.nr, exterior me.chaanaI ) Complies.
SECTION 1012: HANDRAILS contained within a dwelling or sleeping unitin an occupancy in equipment, or other mechanical equrrTent spaTce, '”C'“d'“$ boiler
- - - - Group R rooms, shall be constructed of assemblies having an IIC rating of not
1012 Where required Handralls for stairways and ramps shall be adequate in strength and | Complies. Table Interior corridor fire- Occupar;cv Occupant Load W/o sprinkler W/ sprinkler See Egress Plans, G-011; less than 50, or not less than 45 if field tested.
attachement in accordance with section 1607.7 handrails required ) . . ’ ’ 1207.3.1 Refuse chutes Metal refuse chutes, metal chute supports, and/or metal chute Complies.
for stairways by section 1009.12 sahll comply with section 1012.2 1018.1.1 resistance rating R Greater than 10 1 hour 0 hour Complies. ) ) .
: . ; ; . . : : . bracing shall be free of direct contact with the shaft enclosure and
through 1012.9 1018.1.2 Public Corridors Public corridors shall be fire-resistance rated in accordance with See Egress Plans, G-011; i . . )
g Table 1018.1.2 C p the openings provided in the floor construction. Metal chutes shall
1012.2 Height Handrail height, measured above stair tread nosings, or finish 36" handrail height, see A- Table S ublic corridor fire. Oaccuepancv. L Rea'd Rating S::‘: :‘:s Dlans. G011, be resiliently supported at each structural support location.
surface of ramp slop, shall be uniform, not less than 34" and not 402; Complies. . . . g. ’ ’ Isolators shall provide a minimum static deflection of 0.3 inches. All
than 38" 1018.1.2 resistance rating R (noncombustible) 1 hour Complies.
ore nan 1018.2 Corridor width The mini idor width shall be as determined in Secti See Plans A-100 to A-104 chutes shall be plumb.
1012.3.1 Handrail graspability Type 1| Handrails with a circular cross section shall have an outside See Handrail detail A-402; ) orridor widt e minimum corridor width shall be as determined In Section ee Flans A- to A-104. SECTION 1208: INTERIOR SPACE DIMENSIONS
: : . : 1005.1, but not less than 44 inches. Complies. .
diameter of atleast 1% inches (32 mm) and not greater than 2 inches |Complies. ’ . - - - -
(51 mm). If the handrail is not circular, it shall have a perimeter Exception 2. Thirty-six inches - with a required occupant capacity of 1208.1 Minimum room widths Habitable spaces, other than a kitchen, shall not be less than 8 feetin|See Plans A120 to A130,
dimension of atleast 4 inches (102 mm) and not greater than 6% 50 or less, except as otherwise required by Chapter 11. any plan dimension. Complies.
inches (160 mm) with a maximum cross-section dimension of 2% Exception 4. Thirty inches - within a dwelling unitin occupancy group 1208.2 Minimum ceiling heights Habitable rooms and spaces shall have a ceiling height of notless  |See RCP A-110 to A-112;
; ; ; than 8 feet. Occupiable spaces and corridors shall have a ceilin Complies.
inches (57 mm). Edges shall have a minimum radius of 0.01 inch R-2 and R-3, except as otherwise required by Section 1107. height of | P h 7fp 6 inch g P
(0.25 mm) 1018.4 Dead ends Exception 4. In occupancies in Group R-2, the dead end in a corridor |2 hour cooridor provided. See eight or not less than 7 teet 6 inches.
- - ; -~ . ; 1208.2.1 Furred ceiling Any room with a furred ceiling shall be required to have the minimum|See RCP A-110 to A-112;
1012.6 Handrail Extensions Handrails shall return to a wall, guard or the walking surface or See Stair Plan, A-400; shall not exceed 20 feet. However, where corridors are completely Egress Plans, G-011; Complies. - . . . . .
losed i ion havi 2h fire-resi ; ith ceiling height in two-thirds of the area thereof, butin no case shall Complies.
shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair flight or Complies enclosed In construction having a 2 hour fire-resistance rating wit . -
’ Il d ing into th idor bei If-closi d havi the height of the furred ceiling be less than 7 feet (2134 mm).
ramp run. Where handrails arenot continuous between flights, the a. oonjs openlng.m 0 the corridor being self-closing an avmg_ a
handrails shall extend horizontally at least 12 inches (305 mm) fire-resistance rating of 1-1/2 hours, the length of dead-end corridor 1208.3.1 Habitable rooms and spaces [Every habitable room or space shall have not less than 80 square feet|See Plans A120 to A130,
beyond the top riser and continue to slope for the depth of one tread shall not exceed 80 feet. in net floor area. Complies.
beyond the bottom riser. At ramps where handrails are not SECTION 1021: NUMBER OF EXITS AND CONTINUITY 1208.3.2 Dwelling units In a dwelling unit, at least one habitable room shall have not less See Plans A120 to A130,
continuous between runs, the handrails shall extend horizontally 1021.1 Exits from stories All spaces within each story shall have access to the minimun Complies. than 150 square feet of net floor area. Complies.
above the landing 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the to number of approved independent exits as specified in Table 1021.1 SECTION 1211: KITCHENS AND KITCHENETTES
g Yy p
and bottom of ramp runs. The extensions of handrails shall bein the based on the occupant load. 1211.1 Sleeping No kitchen or kitchenette shall be occupied for sleeping purposes. See Plans A120 to A130,
same direction of the stair flights at stairways and the ramp runs at Table 1021.1 |Minimum number of exits Occupant Load Min number of Exit (per sotry) 2 Mean of Egress provided at Complies.
g y p
ramps. for occupant load 1-500 2 each story; Complies. 1211.2 Kitchenettes in multiple Except at entrances thereto, every kitchenette in a multiple dwelling [See RCP A-110 to A-112;
1012.7 Clearance Clear space between a handrail and a wall or other surface See Handrail detail A-402; SECTION 1022: EXIT ENCLOSURES dwellings shall be surrounded by partitions extending from floor to ceiling, Complies.
shall be a minimum of 1% inches (38 mm). Ahandrail and a wall |Complies. 1022.1 Enclosures required Interior exit stairways and interior exit ramps shall be enclosed with |2 hr stair enclosure provided, and/or by a soffit dropped 1 foot from the ceiling.
or other surface adjacent to the handrail shall be free of any sharp or fire barriers. Exit enclosures shall have a fire-resistance rating of not |See G-011; Complies. SECTION 1213: REFUSE AND RECYCLABLE STORAGE
abrasive elements. less than 2 hours where connecting 4 stories or more and not less 1213.1 General Multiple dwellings shall comply with Section 81 of the NYS MDLand |30 DU x 1sq ft =30 sq ft
SECTION 1013: GUARDS than 1 hour where connecting less than 4 stories. In Group R-1 and R- Section 27-2021 of the NYC HMC. In Group R-2 occupancies, space required;
1013.1 Where required Guards shall be located along open-sided walking surfaces, Complies. 2 occupancies, where exit enclosures are required to have a fire- shall be provided for the storage of refuse and recyclables as a 211 sq ft provided > 101 sq ft;
including mezzanines, equipment platforms, stairs, ramps and resistance rating of 2 hours, such enclosures shall be constructed of common acessory spaces. Such refuse and recyclables storage Complies
landings that are located more than 30 inches measured vertically to masonry or masonry equivalent. spaces shall be a minimum of 1.5 sq ft per dwelling unitor a
the floor or grade belowat any point within 36 inches (914 mm) 1022.7 Discharge Identification Astairway in an exit enclosure shall not continue below its level of |Approved barrier provided; minimum of 350 square feet, which ever is less, for the storage of
horizontally to the edge of the open side. Guards shall be adequatein exit discharge unless an approved barrier is provided at the level of [See A402.00 Complies. collected refuse and recyclables.
strength and attachment in accordance with Section 1607.7 exit discharge to prevent persons from unintentionally continuing Exception 1:In multiple dwellings required to have a compactpr in
1013.2 Height Guards shall form a protective barrier not less than 42 inches high, |42" H guards provide, See A- into levels below. accordance with Section 1213.2, such refuse and recyclables storage
measured vertically above the leading edge of the tread, adjacent 401; Complies. SECTION 1030: SIGNAGE space shall be, in addition to the space required for equipment or
; ; circulation, a minmum of 1.0 square foot per dwelling unit, or a
walking surface or adjacent seatboard. 1030.3 Stairway and elevator Stairway floor number and stairway identification signs shall be Signage provided, See A-540, nl1iniumu:n of 350| . :‘Jt whichevequllis less per dwelling uni
1013.3 Opening Limitations Required guards shall not have openings which allow passage |Complies. identification signs provided in accordance with Section 1022.8. Elevator identification |Complies. g :
of a sphere 4 inches (102 mm) in diameter from the walking 1213.2 Compactor Arefuse compacting system shall be provided in multiple dwellings |Compactor provided; See A-

surface to the required guard height.

Exceptions:

1.From a height of 36 inches (914 mm) to 42 inches (1067 mm),
guards shall not have openings which allow passage of a sphere
43/8inches (111 mm) in diameter.

2.The triangular openings at the open sides of a stair, formed by the

and emergency signs shall be provided in accordance with Section

3002.3.

CHAPTER 11: ACCESSIBILITY

SECTION 1107: DWELLING UN

ITS AND SLEEPING UNITS

1107.2

Design

Dwelling units and sleeping units which are required to be Accessible
units, Type B+NYC Units or type B units shall comply with this code
including Appendix P where applicable, and the applicable

Complies.

in a Group R-2 occupancy that are four or more stories in height and
contain 12 or more dwelling units. Such system shall be located
within a refuse storage room constructed in accordance with Section
1213.1 or in a refuse chute termination room cons<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>